
For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            1

Greetings and Salutations,
We’ve been thirty-eight years plowing the book field and still there are furrows to go.

“Co. Aytch”
In Print Again! “Co. Aytch” by Sam Watkins – see page 40

1491 Days in the Confederate Army
Available in the newly reprinted standard edition – still a few Limited Edition Manuscript copies – W. W. Heartsill –
see page  39

North Carolina Troops – 15 volumes available
15 volumes available – Books also available individually.  The BEST rosters of Civil War soldiers published by any
state at any time.  See page 22

Terrell and Eranda Covington Genealogy
A treasure trove of one huge family and their flourishing business careers in the rebuilding our our country.  A fascinating
family history.  See page 39

Soldier Search Service - Confederate Pension Records
We now have a complete index to all the Confederate pension records and we can tell you if a Confederate soldier
ever received a pension from any state. See page  48  for details.

Need A Book Printed? We Can Help!
We can help.  Get our FREE guide to printing which contains the form you can full out to get a free quote on your
printing project.  See page 52

We Buy Books
Selling Your Collection –  Someday?  Request our FREE brochure with advice on selling, auctioning, gifting.  See
page 56

NOPE
The Supplement to the Official Records will NOT be offered on CD.  We find our customers prefer books 10-20 to
1.  So – no CD for the Supplement – plus books aren’t pirated like CD’s – at home or abroad.

We look forward to hearing from you and thank you for your business.

Sincerely,

Tom Broadfoot

Book Printing – Thinking of having a book printed? Get a free quote on your job. ....................................... 52
Broadfoot’s Bookstore – Save 50% and more on Civil War books and genealogy titles .............. back cover
Civil War Soldier Records – Same day turn-around on Confederate Service Records ................................ 48
Individual Titles (alpha by author) .............................................................................................. 39
North Carolina in the Civil War ..................................................................................... 22, 24, 26
Pension Records – Need a Pension Record? We can help. ..................................................................... 49, 50
Reference Sets ........................................................................................................................... 2
Rosters - Confederate – All Confederate Soldiers, cumulative and by state .............................................. 2, 6
Rosters - Union – All Union soldiers by state ................................................................................................... 2
Selling Your Civil War Book Collection? Get our free booklet .........................................................56

NEW

NEW

Contents

INDEX to Catalog by Title and Author ........................................................54



2            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

These sets are not only rosters, but indexes to the compiled service records available from
Broadfoot’s. Using the rosters you can determine which Civil War soldiers have service records
and exactly how they are listed; which is essential information for obtaining a service record.

INDIVIDUAL STATES OF

THE UNION ROSTER
Connecticut/Rhode Island 1 volume ............. $100
Delaware/New Jersey 1 volume .............. $100
DC, Maryland 1 volume .............. $100
Illinois 3 volumes ............. $300
Indiana 2 volumes ............ $200
Iowa/Minnesota 1 volume ............. $100
Kentucky/Tennessee 1 volume ............. $100
Maine/New Hampshire 1 volume ............. $100
Massachusetts/Vermont 2 volumes ............ $200
Michigan 1 volume ............. $100
Missouri, FL, NC, GA, AL, MS,

LA,TX, AR, KS 2 volumes ............ $200
New York 5 volumes ............ $500
Ohio/West Virginia/Virginia 4 volumes ............. $400
Pennsylvania/Dist. of Columbia/

Maryland 4 volumes ............. $400
Wisconsin 1 volume .............. $100
Regular Army, AZ, CA, CO, Dakota,

NE, NV, NM, OR, UT, WA 2 volumes ............ $200
U.S. Colored Troops 2 volumes ............ $200

Individual State Rosters can be purchased at the prices indicated

4,500,000 Civil War Soldiers at your fingertips including over 1,000,000 names which
were previously illegible and which we identified!  Less than 1/10 of 1¢ per name.

“The best single source for locating information on individual soldiers in both armies in the
War Between the States...highly recommended for every library....”

 — American Reference Books Annual  1998, Vol. 29

33 Volumes
3,000,000 Names

$3,000 or
$100 monthly (1 Volume per Month)

ISBN 1-56837-344-9
For Individual States See Below.

For Sample Page see page 7

16 Volumes
1,500,000 Names

$1,500 or
$100 monthly (1 Volume per Month)

ISBN 1-56837-306-6
For Individual States - See Below and page 6-7 for details.

For Sample Page see page  4.

ROSTER OF

UNION
SOLDIERS

1861-1865 1861-1865

ROSTER OF

CONFEDERATE
SOLDIERS

Sole Source

THE CONFEDERATE
STATE ROSTER

Confederate State Rosters have a complete roster listing and
also listings by unit

For complete details see page 6-7.

Alabama Confederate Soldiers 3 volumes ............. $300
    [ISBN 1-56837-351-1]

Florida Biographical Rosters 6 volumes ............. $500
both Confederate and Union soldiers

[ISBN 1-56837-288-4]
Georgia Confederate Soldiers 4 volumes ............. $400

[ISBN 1-56837-352-X]
Mississippi Confederate Soldiers 3 volumes ............. $300

  [ISBN 1-56837-353-8]
North Carolina Conf.  Soldiers 3 volumes ............. $300

  [ISBN 1-56837-354-6]
South Carolina Conf.  Soldiers 2 volumes ............. $200

 [ISBN  1-56837-355-4]
Texas Confederate Soldiers 2 volumes ............. $200

[ISBN 1-56837-356-2]
Virginia Confederate Soldiers 4 volumes ............. $400

[ISBN 1-56837-357-0]

Government
Document

SAVE
$550

When you
 buy both

sets



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            3

For Each Soldier the Rosters provide:
NAME (last, first, and middle) � STATE � UNIT OF SERVICE � HIGHEST RANK

Deramus, John H. MS 11th (Perrin’s) Cav. Co.E

Deramus, Joseph B. AL 6th Inf. Co.G

Deramus, L.J. AL 8th (Livingston’s) Cav. Co.A

Deramus, William S.E. AL 6th Inf. Co.G

The following entries are from the Roster of Confederate Soldiers, volume 5
Deramus, W.J. LA 19th Inf. Co.K

Derance, F.W. FL 1st (Res.) Inf. Co.H. Lt.

Deraney, J.H. GA Inf. (E. to W.Point Guards) Matthews’ Co.

Derang, J. LA 7th Inf. Co.C

EVERY SOLDIER FROM EVERY STATE AT EVERY RANK

“...These works provide, for the first time, comprehensive indexes to the compiled Military Service Records of
the United States National Archives, which contain the unit rosters for every organization in the Confederate
and Union armies.” — American Reference Books Annual 1998, vol. 29.

                         if you wanted to research and identify Civil War soldiers, what did you do?
                                       You went to the National Archives and scrolled through thousands of microfilm reels; or you paid
researchers’ fees; or you bought the microfilm for thousands of dollars and spent hours going through difficult-to-read microfilm.
Now, Broadfoot Publishing Company has transcribed the Confederate microfilm into an alphabetical index entitled Roster of
Confederate Soldiers 1861-1865 and the Union microfilm into an alphabetical index by state entitled Roster of Union Sol-
diers 1861-1865 — and researching Civil War soldiers is as simple as opening a book. Included in the Rosters are all Civil War
soldiers  from all branches  from all states.

American Reference Books Annual
1998, Vol. 29

Roster of Confederate Soldiers 1861-1865. Janet B. Hewett, ed. Wilmington, N.C., Broadfoot Publishing, 1995, 1996.
16v. $1,500/set.  ISBN 1-56837-306-6.

          Southerners and descendants of Confederate veterans in search of information on their Civil War ancestors should
find the answer to their needs in this monumental new work. This, with its companion set, the 33-volume Roster of
Union Soldiers 1861-1865,  provides the *best single source for locating information on individual soldiers in both
armies in the war between the states.* Even more important than their value as cumulative rosters to the Union and
Confederate armies, these works provide, for the first time, comprehensive indexes to the compiled Military
Service Records of the United States National Archives, which contain the unit rosters for every organization in
the Confederate and Union armies...easy to use...The basic information provided for each soldier is state, rank, military
organization, and company...A valuable introductory essay discusses additional sources for identifying and finding informa-
tion on Confederate soldiers, whether they are included in these volumes or not...*This work is highly recommended for
every library with an interest in genealogy or the Civil War.   *Bolding by Broadfoot

UNTIL
  NOW,

Library Journal
June 1, 1997
          A noted Civil War publisher has transcribed the 535 reels of microfilm that index the compiled Confederate service
records at the National Archives to produce this important new reference set. Listed are the names of the entire Confederate
Army (1.5 million names in all), including every soldier from every state at every rank, in an accumulative, alphabetical index.
For each soldier, name, highest rank achieved, unit of service, and state are provided. Also provided is essential information
for obtaining an actual military service record...and conducting research using printed materials, particularly published state
rosters and military histories. Robert K. Krick, a specialist in Civil War History, has written a very useful introduction,
including a helpful section on identifying and tracing Confederate Soldiers. The publisher will also issue a 33-volume Roster
of Union Soldiers, 1861-1865.** These blockbuster sets are essential tools for genealogists and Civil War re-
searchers and are excellent candidates for acquisition by gift.                                 Bolding by Broadfoot

** The Roster of Union Soldiers, 1861-1865 has been published and is available through Broadfoot’s.



4            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Sample Page from

The Roster of Confederate Soldiers 1861-1865



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            5

Sample Page from

The Roster of Union Soldiers 1861-1865



6            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

The Companion Set to the Roster of Confederate Soldiers

Separate roster and unit volumes for the states of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Mississippi,
North Carolina, South Carolina, Texas and Virginia.

The first volume of each state roster is an alphabetical listing of all Confederate soldiers
from that state; providing full name, unit, company and rank.

The second volume for each state organizes the Confederate soldiers from that state into
military units—artillery, cavalry, and infantry—with units under each category in numerical order
and all the soldiers in each unit in alphabetical order. Thus, if you’re interested in the 5th South
Carolina Infantry, look in the military roster volume for South Carolina and under the 5th South
Carolina Infantry you’ll find an alphabetical roster of all the soldiers in the 5th South Carolina—
most helpful if you’re studying, writing about or researching a Confederate military unit, ancestor,
soldier, etc.

EACH STATE ROSTER ALSO INCLUDES EVERY

GENERAL OFFICER AFFILIATED WITH

THAT STATE AND HIS STAFF.
All of these rosters are also indexes to Confederate Service Records, unlike other

rosters which have corrected names and information and have thus lost the ability to provide
the key to access service records. Each name in these rosters establishes that there is a service
record for the soldier listed and provides the exact information—(name, rank, unit) for
accessing the service record—and with the service record lies the meat of the matter.

For Confederate research, the State Rosters are the fastest and most helpful resource
for military unit rosters and identifying soldiers by unit or state affiliation.

Sole Source

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$2500 or $200 per month (2 volumes per month),

or $100 per month (1 volume per month)
Individual volumes available - $110 each

[ISBN No. 1-56837-350-3]

CONFEDERATE
STATE ROSTERS

� 27 Volumes �

Government
Document

BOUND TO MATCH THE CUMULATIVE CONFEDERATE ROSTER*
* exception is the Florida roster which has Attractive Black Spine Panels

•••••    Book Size 8 1/2” x 11”   •   •   •   •   •   Printed on Acid-Free Paper  • • • • •
•••••    Bound  in Sturdy Cloth (Grey)  • • • • •

•••••    Attractive Red Spine Panels     •••••     Gold Lettering  • • • • •
•••••    Reinforced Hinges with Head and Foot Bands  •••••



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            7

INDIVIDUAL VOLUMES - CONFEDERATE STATE ROSTERS

MISSISSIPPI CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS
3 Volumes—127,000 Soldiers

Part 1—Mississippi Confederate Soldiers—(An Alphabetical Roster—Name/Rank/Unit)
Part 2—Mississippi Confederate Military Unit Rosters

$300 [ISBN No. 1-56837-353-8]

SOUTH CAROLINA CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS
2 Volumes—102,000 Soldiers

Part 1—South Carolina Confederate Soldiers—(An Alphabetical Roster—Name/Rank/Unit)
Part 2—South Carolina Confederate Military Unit Rosters

$200 [ISBN No. 1-56837-355-4]

The first roster of Alabama Confederate Soldiers

Why not MO, KY, LA, TN, or MD? Some of these states have rosters currently in print, others have too few
Confederate Soldiers to warrant or support rosters. (If you think otherwise let us know.)

At last— A complete Georgia Roster. The only Georgia Roster available until now didn’t include
artillery or cavalry units and omits 30%-40% of Georgians who served.

The first roster of  Mississippi Confederate Soldiers.

A Complete Roster of Tar Heel Soldiers.

The first complete roster of South Carolina Confederate Soldiers.

The first roster of Texas Confederate Soldiers.

The first roster of Virginia Confederate Soldiers.

Biographical Roster of both Confederate & Union Florida Soldiers

 TEXAS CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS
2 Volumes—116,000 Soldiers

Part 1—Texas Confederate Soldiers—(An Alphabetical Roster—Name/Rank/Unit)
Part 2—Texas Confederate Military Unit Rosters

$200 [ISBN No. 1-56837-356-2]

NORTH CAROLINA CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS
3 Volumes—138,000 Soldiers

Part 1—North Carolina Confederate Soldiers—(An Alphabetical Roster—Name/Rank/Unit)
Part 2—North Carolina Confederate Military Unit Rosters

$300 [ISBN No. 1-56837-354-6]

GEORGIA CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS
4 Volumes—181,000 Soldiers

Part 1—Georgia Confederate Soldiers—(An Alphabetical Roster—Name/Rank/Unit)
Part 2—Georgia Confederate Military Unit Rosters

$400 [ISBN No. 1-56837-352-X]

FLORIDA BIOGRAPHICAL ROSTERS
6 Volumes — 25,300 Soldiers

Florida Military Unit Rosters — Confederate and Union
$500 [ISBN No. 1-56837-288-4]

ALABAMA CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS
3 Volumes —142,000 Soldiers

Part 1—Alabama Confederate Soldiers—(An Alphabetical Roster—Name/Rank/Unit)
Part 2—Alabama Confederate Military Unit Rosters

$300 [ISBN No. 1-56837-351-1]

VIRGINIA CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS
4 Volumes—215,000 Soldiers

Part 1—Virginia Confederate Soldiers—(An Alphabetical Roster—Name/Rank/Unit)
Part 2—Virginia Confederate Military Unit Rosters

$400 [ISBN No. 1-56837-357-0]



8            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Arranged like the Official Records - chronologically with entries by campaigns, etc.
�  CORRESPONDENCE  �  RECORDS OF EVENTS  �  THE REPORTS LISTED AS “NOT LOCATED”  �

�  ITINERARIES OF THE UNITS  �  THE REPORTS THE CONFEDERATES DIDN’T SEND IN  �
�  THE UNION REPORTS NOT SENT IN, MISPLACED, OR SENT IN LATE  �

The Supplement
to the Official Records

100 volumes including 5-volume Index

of the Union and Confederate Armies

“...this is a work of great importance.  Libraries that already possess the original Official Records should
purchase the Supplement”—American Reference Books Annual, 1999.

“...comprised of pertinent and germane documents...a complementary companion to the original
Official Records.”  —Journal of Government Information, Vol. 26, No.1.

Less than 3% of this material has been previously published or transcribed!

100 volumes  —  ISBN 1-56837-275-2. . . . . . . . . .$5,500, or $220 per month (4 volumes per month)
INDEX only —  ISBN 1-56837-391-0-2. . . . . . . . . .$500, or $105 per month (1 volume per month)

Can’t afford the set?  Get the Index.

Available ONLY from Broadfoot’s
Sole Source

Incomplete Supplement set??  We can complete your set - call for details.
(This is to complete partial sets only;  volumes not for sale individually.)

Government
Document

Will not be
offered on CD



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            9

“...this valuable set includes a multitude of reports not included in the O.R.”
— The Civil War in Books

COMPLETE YOUR SET OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS

What is the Supplement?
The original Official Records of the Civil War consists of 128 volumes which contain official reports, correspondence,
courts-martial where they explain battles, and a smattering of troop itineraries scattered in with battle accounts. However,
much material was left out of the original edition. Numerous reports were not sent in and Confederates were reluctant to
contribute to a work compiled by Yankees entitled “War of the Rebellion.” Thus, the original Official Records were
incomplete—however, this situation is being remedied.

For over 20 years we have been collecting, transcribing, typesetting and indexing the material which was left out of the
original Official Records. To that end, we have tried to obtain, regardless of expense or labor, all of the material left
out of the original Official Records.

Sources

Editorial Staff      EDITOR:  JANET B. HEWETT
Contributing Editors:  Gary Gallagher, Robert Krick, Lee Wallace, Theodore Savas, Robert E. L. Krick, William Marvel, Michael
Cavanaugh, Peter Carmichael, Prof. William L. Shea, Prof. Arthur W. Bergeron, Jr., Michael Banasik, Silas Felton, Andy Trudeau.

Professional researchers searched from Maine to California, scouring libraries, museums, and archives for material left out of
the Official Records. We also combed previously printed sources for appropriate material. Someone worked full-time read-
ing the approximately 63,000 newspapers published in the Confederacy (the official reports in the Union newspapers were
included in the Official Records). We called in our chips and pulled whatever strings we could to persuade private collectors
to share their material with us. They have been most generous.  (WILL NOT BE OFFERED ON CD ROM.)

What does it contain?
SOLDIERS: NAMES & INFORMATION
The Supplement contains twice as many names as does the original Official Records and, whereas most of the names in
the original Official Records are of men ranking major and above (think of the thousands of occurrences of Lee, Grant,
Sherman, etc.), most of the names in the Supplement are ranked below major and it is in the lower ranks that names and
information are hardest to come by. Most of these citations provide the full name, rank, regiment, company, and
often the location of the soldier at a particular time. Hundreds of thousands of names have been researched and
identified further than their initials, as far as possible.

PLACES:  NAMES & INFORMATION
The Supplement has thousands of names—creeks, crossroads, ferries, fords, mills, etc. Our entries have been checked
against the Official Record Atlas and identified, whenever possible; you can use these names that were given as a
locale specification as a secondary source for research, in addition to the military names.

RECORDS OF EVENTS & ITINERARIES OF THE UNITS
The Records of Events and Itineraries of the Units for both Union and Confederate military organizations, as tran-
scribed from 299 reels of microfilm in the National Archives (225 reels Union and 74 reels Confederate) has been
published alphabetically by state. Under each state the regiments and companies are arranged numerically, with infor-
mation for each unit presented chronologically. Most regiments have substantial coverage of the day-by-day records of
the regiments and companies, where they marched, the rations and arms, clothing, skirmishes, battles, etc. Thus if you
are researching a battle and know the units involved, you can look in the Records of Events & Itineraries
and find the unit reports on the battle down to the company level.

OFFICIAL REPORTS
All of the official reports, Union and Confederate, left out of the original publication. The material is arranged exactly like
the original Official Records, that is, chronological by subject (i.e., all the Gettysburg material will be under Gettysburg).
There are 12 volumes of Reports, including a cumulative, every name, place, subject comprehensive index.

THE INDEX
The whole set is completely and thoroughly indexed: Every Name, Battle, Subject, etc. Broadfoot Publishing
Company is well-known for the quality and depth of our indexes. This index contains over 1,000,000 entries.

ALL OF THE INFORMATION LEFT OUT OF THE ORIGINAL OFFICIAL RECORDS

THE SUPPLEMENT TO THE OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF THE UNION & CONFEDERATE ARMIES



10            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Sample Page from

Index to the Supplement to the Official Records
of the Union & Confederate Armies



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            11

Sample Page from

The Supplement to the Official Records
of the Union & Confederate Armies



12            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

“The Official Records have dominated Civil War research for three quarters of a century...any military study
treating the conflict of the 1860s must, of necessity, have the Official Records as its base.”  — James I. Robertson

Last chance to replace your worn out set !
 Do you need INDIVIDUAL volumes of the Army or Navy Official Records?
This may be your last chance to complete full sets, fill in gaps, purchase wanted

battles, campaigns, etc.  If you need volumes not offered here, send us a list by serial
or volume number and we will quote on what we have available.

Our “reprint” edition of the Official Records is a vast improvement over the “government
original.” All 138,597 pages are printed on an excellent grade of acid-free paper which will not
wear, deteriorate or discolor, and the binding is linen-textured buckram, impregnated with pyroxy-
lin to withstand wear and tear. An additional improvement to the “government original” is the
numbering system on the spines. In the original, volume numbers appeared on each book in
Roman numerals. We have used both Roman and Arabic numerals for ease in organizing and
indentifying volumes.

• 138,597 pages of Civil War source material — averaging over 1,000 pages per book.
• Each book is individually indexed; in addition, there is a separate General Index.

“The major source of Civil War research material...
absolutely indispensable to the serious student.” — Civil War Books

— 128 volumes —
ISBN 0-918678-07-2. . . . . . . . . .$3,500

ARMY & NAVY OFFICIAL RECORDS
COMBO  Save $600

128 VOLUMES INCLUDING INDEX

WAR OF THE REBELLION

OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF THE

UNION AND
CONFEDERATE

ARMIES
“The most important work in literature of the Civil War, the O.R. is the official government compilaton of Civil
War records, orders, dispatches, messages, and corresondence relating to the miltary operations of the war.”

     — The Civil War in Books

For individual campaign volumes see page 47.

SAVE $$  Buy the Army Official Records and Get the Navy OR for 1/2 price!

Listed on price sheet as ARMY OFFICIAL RECORDS

Government
Document



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            13

In 1888, the Secretary of the U.S. Navy acknowledged the historical value of the Army Official Records, and
stated that the Naval records "are of equal importance and demand equal attention.  Without them the record is
incomplete.”

This comprehensive guide to all Civil War naval operations is presented, like the Army Official Records,
chronologically by geographic regions, and is easily used hand in hand with that set.   The Official Records of the
Union and Confederate Navies in the War of the Rebellion provides the most thorough foundation of pri-
mary source material on Civil War naval operations.

Official Records of the
Union and Confederate Navies

in the War of the Rebellion

“A comprehensive, well edited source...an essential reference to any study of Civil War navies.”
— Civil War Books, a Critical Bibiliography

“...the indispensable record of naval warfare during the war.”    — The Civil War in Books

THE COMPANION SET TO THE ARMY OFFICIAL RECORDS

� 31 VOLUMES � 28,330 PAGES  �  314 ILLUSTRATIONS  �  ACID-FREE PAPER  �
�  BOUND IN STURDY BUCKRAM  �  HEADBANDS & FOOTBANDS  � SPINES STAMPED IN GOLD  �

31 volumes  —  ISBN 0-918678-30-7. . . . . . . . . .$1,200, or $90 per month (2 volumes per month)

31 volumes including Index

Available ONLY from Broadfoot’s

Sole Source

Listed on price sheet as NAVAL OFFICIAL RECORDS

SAVE $$  Buy the Army Official Records and Get the Navy OR for 1/2 price!

Government
Document



14            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

43 Volumes — including NEW 3-Volume Index

— The Men and Women —

“The largest collection of personal experiences, anecdotes, battle footnotes, tall
tales, and biographical sketches for the Confederate side....” —Civil War Books

[ISBN No. 1-56837-051-2]

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$1,500, or $100 per month (3 volumes per month)

•  Index Only (3-Volumes)  —  $300  •

20,000

Pages
�

4,000

Photos
�

CV &

UDC

History

War

Memories
 �

Battle

Accounts
 �

Veterans

Affairs
 �

Over 5,000

Obituaries

A reprint of the complete 40-year run of Confederate Veteran magazine 1893-1932. This material is not
available anywhere else. The Veteran is a primary source for first-hand battle accounts by Confederates, biographical
sketches, obituaries—many with pictures, war records and family information, articles on Southern women as well as
the largest published collection of images of southern women for the period 1890-1930. Truly a social history
of the South, the Veteran contains advertisements, illustrations and architecture, gatherings and reunions — including
regimental reunions. The Veteran also served as the official publication of organizations such as The Confederate
Veterans, The United Daughters of the Confederacy and The Sons of Confederate Veterans, and is the
largest source of information on them.

“...the index makes using the publicaton for research purposes a joy... Included in the index are suggestions on
how to identify Confederate soldiers, a list of battle synonyms, a roster of Confederate military organizations by
local designations and by military units, and a list of U.C.V. camps and posts.” —The Civil War in Books

[ISBN No. 1-916107-15-9]

The Index
(Our Index is applicable to all editions — original & reprint)

3 Volumes  �  2700 Pages  �  Half-a-Million Entries
  Every Name & Significant Mention Indexed  ★   Cross-reference Charts

Most Orders Shipped
Within 24 Hours

Volumes available individually – $40 each
5 or more $35 each

10 or more $30 each

Sole Source

CONFEDERATE VETERAN

A genealogical treasure trove



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            15

What is the Confederate Veteran...?

The Veteran is the largest, and most interesting source of information concerning
the Confederate soldier ever published; 20,000 pages written by Confederates, for
Confederates on matters of interest to Confederates; material not available anywhere
else. The Veteran recorded, in his own words, the experiences and life of the man in
gray during and after the War. It was his publication. As Confederate G.T. Morgan
of Russellville, Kentucky, wrote, “I am one of the boys, and I take the Veteran.”
In essence, the Veteran is the spirit of the Confederate soldier and the Confederacy.
Read but a few pages and you will understand what Dr. Douglas Southall Freeman,
the greatest Confederate historian, meant when he wrote, “One never gets fully
the picture of the Confederacy...until one has read...the Veteran.”

In reading the Veteran you won’t learn all there is to know about the War, you won’t
become a master of tactics, nor will your every question about the Conflict be
answered, but you will understand, as well as you ever will—or ever can—the man
who was the Confederate soldier. That sounds like a tall order, however, see for yourself. Begin your subscription, turn to any page
and start reading. In addition to getting to know the Confederate soldier, you’ll have many hours of enjoyable, informative, and
entertaining reading.

When was the Veteran first published and what was its purpose?

The Veteran was first published as a monthly magazine by S.A. Cunningham in Nashville from 1893-1932. Its stated purpose was
“an organ of communication between Confederate soldiers and those who are interested in them and their affairs.”

Will the Veteran interest me?

If your interests are strictly blue (Yankee), then the Veteran isn’t for you. However, if you are interested in any of the
following, you will enjoy the Veteran.
• GENEALOGY— In the Veteran there are thousands of biographical sketches and obituaries—many with pictures, war

records, and family information. There are 250,000 names in the Index. The Veteran is a great place to hunt for ancestors.
• THE CONFEDERATE SOLDIER AND THE CONFEDERACY— The Veteran is the largest primary source for

the Confederate soldier and the Confederacy.
• THE CIVIL WAR— The Veteran is the largest collection of first-hand battle accounts by Confederates and covers one

side of the war rather thoroughly.
• SOUTHERN WOMEN— The Veteran contains hundreds of articles on Southern women as well as the largest published

collection of images of Southern women for the period 1890-1930.
• The CONFEDERATE VETERANS, The UNITED DAUGHTERS OF THE CONFEDERACY and The SONS

OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS— The Veteran was the official publication of these organizations and is the largest
source of information on them.

• PHOTOGRAPHS AND DRAWINGS— The Veteran is the
largest collection of visual material on Confederate related
subjects; soldiers and their families, flags, battle maps, monuments,
horses, reunions, soldiers homes, battlefields, etc.

• TALL TALES AND HUMOR— Though lacking shoes and other
essentials, the men in gray provided themselves well with laughter.
Their delight in tall tales, practical jokes and pranks is well
represented and preserved in the Veteran.

• SOCIAL HISTORY OF THE SOUTH— The Veteran is an
invaluable source for the broad social history of the South during
four crucial decades, including advertisements, illustrations and
architecture. Gatherings and reunions—large and small—were
covered, including regimental reunions.



16            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

[ISBN No. 0-916107-62-0]

BROADFOOT ORIGINAL &
        Edition OTHER Editions

• 12,000 pages •7,000 pages
• 517 illustrations •485 illustrations
• 6,100 biographical •401 biographical

sketches sketches
• 1,322-page •34-page

detailed Index general Index
• 56 battle maps •52 battle maps

BY FAR THE BEST
EDITION EVER PUBLISHED!

Compare the BROADFOOT Edition with
the Original Edition and Other Reprints

The Military History Of
Each Confederate State
With Eye-Witness Battle
Accounts, First-Hand Nar-
ratives, Maps, And Military
Organizational Charts.

           Only in the Broadfoot Edition
162 pages of introductory
material including:
• “Identifying and Tracing Confederate

Soldiers” by Robert Krick
• “Confederate Military Organization

by Local Designations”
• “Confederate Military Organizations

by Military Units”

Plus

CONFEDERATE MILITARY HISTORY
The Extended Edition —5,000 Additional Pages— Available Only From Broadfoot’s

  —  19 Volumes  — including NEW 2-Volume Index

— The States & Battles —

• Over Twice The Size Of The
Original Edition

• 10 Times As Many
Biographical Sketches

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$1400, or $160 per month (2 volumes per month)

•  Index Only (2-Volumes) —  $200  •

Individual Volumes $75 Each

“An excellent reference work...”  —Civil War Books

“This recently published edition, containing an introduction by Lee A Wallace, Jr., supersedes the original (12 vol.,
6600 pp., Confederate Publishing Co., Atlanta, 1899). Supplemental volumes or variants of the original published
sometime later contained biographical material missing from the originals. The Broadfoot reprinting contains all of
this material.”  —The Civil War in Books

[ISBN No. 1-56837-003-2]

Sole Source

 ❖❖❖❖❖  ALABAMA ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ARKANSAS ❖❖❖❖❖  FLORIDA ❖❖❖❖❖   GEORGIA ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ KENTUCKY ❖❖❖❖❖   LOUISIANA ❖❖❖❖❖   MARYLAND ❖❖❖❖❖  MISSISSIPPI ❖❖❖❖❖

  ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ ❖ MISSOURI ❖❖❖❖❖   NORTH CAROLINA ❖❖❖❖❖   SOUTH CAROLINA ❖❖❖❖❖   TENNESSEE ❖❖❖❖❖  TEXAS ❖❖❖❖❖  VIRGINIA ❖❖❖❖❖   WEST VIRGINIA ❖❖❖❖❖

❖❖❖❖❖ CONFEDERATE NAVY ❖❖❖❖❖

Individual Volumes of
Alabama, Georgia & South
Carolina are sold out.

YES, they are included in
the complete set.



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            17

What is Confederate Military History...?
It is the best and most used source for Confederate military history. It was first published in
1899 by General Clement A. Evans in 12 volumes. The volumes were written by former
Confederates, many of them famous in their own right; men such as Jed Hotchkiss, Joe Wheeler,
Bradley Johnson and Ellison Capers. Confederate Military History details the military history
of the Confederacy and of each Confederate state. Each volume includes eye-witness battle
accounts, first-hand narratives and maps and military organizational charts. There are 156
detailed battle maps, some folding, in the set. The state volumes conclude with biographies
of the general officers from that state.

Who says Confederate Military History is great—besides Tom
Broadfoot—who isn’t exactly a disinterested party?
“...good and useful...” IN TALL COTTON, #54—Richard Harwell (greatest Confederate
bibliographer)
“An unrivaled mine of fact.” THE SOUTH TO POSTERITY—Douglas Southall Freeman
(greatest Confederate scholar)
“An excellent reference work...valuable biographical sketches.” CIVIL WAR BOOKS-

A CRITICAL BIBLIOGRAPHY (best guide to Civil War books)
“...this set continues to offer a large amount of useful infomation for researchers investigating the military history of
the Confederacy.” —THE CIVIL WAR IN BOOKS

How does the “Extended” Edition compare to the regular edition?
A. The extended edition has fifteen times as many biographies of Confederates as the regular edition. The regular
edition covers only generals, whereas the extended edition includes biographies of men of all ranks (including privates). Also in the
extended volumes are 132 additional illustrations of Confederate soldiers—most in uniform.
B. The extended edition includes the very rare volume Confederates in the North—never before published.
C. Last, and most important, for this extended edition Broadfoot’s has compiled a two-volume, 1322-page cumulative and subjective
index which references every name and important fact in Confederate Military History in an easy-to-find manner. The original
edition has no real index, only a 34-page listing of highlights.

Has the Extended Edition of Confederate Military History ever been
published as a set before?
Never. Evans published the extended volumes in small quantities over several years and they
were never offered as a set. For several of these volumes, there is only one copy known—the
one we reprinted from. Why Evans published extended volumes and why in so few copies is
a Civil War bibliographic mystery.

I’m a reader, not a researcher. Will I enjoy Confederate Military
History?
Yes. The men who wrote the volumes were soldiers, not scholars, and their accounts are quite
readable, lively and straightforward. Their first-hand accounts are not burdened by the footnotes
and academic trappings that so often weigh down later second-hand scholarly studies.
“This is the story of the war by the men who fought it.”

Can I buy individual volumes and the index separately?
No problem. Individual volumes are $75 each, plus postage, and the 2-volume index is $200. See our price sheet for a listing of
available volumes (Alabama, Georgia and South Carolina are sold out).

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○



18            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

“Published in small quantity, the studies are much prized today.” — Civil War in Books

Confederate Centennial

Studies

[ISBN No. 1-56837-381-3]
$600, or $60 per month for 10 months

Anderson, John Q.
A TEXAS SURGEON IN THE C.S.A.  Tuscaloosa  1957.  123 pages.
CCS #6.

Coulter, E. Merton
LOST GENERATION; THE LIFE AND DEATH OF JAMES BAR-
ROW, C.S.A. Tuscaloosa  1956.  118 pages. CCS #1.

Davis, Charles S.
COLIN J. MCRAE: Confederate Financial Agent. Tuscaloosa, AL  1961.
101 pages.  CCS #17. Frontis portrait of McRae.

Girard, Charles
A VISIT TO THE CONFEDERATE STATES OF AMERICA IN
1863.  Memoir Addressed to His Majesty Napoleon III.  Tuscaloosa
1962.  126 pages.  CCS #21.

Hanna, A. J. and Hanna, Kathryn Abbey
CONFEDERATE EXILES IN VENEZUELA. Tuscaloosa, AL  1960.
149 pages.  CCS #15.

Harris, William C.
LEROY POPE WALKER. Confederate Secretary of War.  Tuscaloosa
1962.  141 pages.  CCS #20. Frontis of Walker.

Harwell, Richard Barksdale, edited by
A CONFEDERATE MARINE: A SKETCH OF LT. HENRY LEA
GRAVES With Excerpts from the Graves Family Correspondence.
Tuscaloosa 1963. 140 pages. CCS#24.

Hesseltine, William B.
LINCOLN’S PLAN OF RECONSTRUCTION. Tuscaloosa  1960.
154 pages.  CCS #13.

Hoole, Martha Dubose
WILLIAM STANLEY HOOLE.  Student, Teacher, Librarian,
Author. Wilmington 2001.  99 pages.  CCS #28

Hoole, William Stanley
ALABAMA TORIES.  The First Alabama Cavalry, U.S.A., 1862-1865.
Tuscaloosa  1960.  141 pages.  CCS #16.

Hoole, William Stanley
LAWLEY COVERS THE CONFEDERACY. Tuscaloosa  1964.  132
pages.  CCS #26.  Frontis portrait of the Hon. Francis Lawley.

Hoole, William Stanley
VIZETELLY COVERS THE CONFEDERACY. Tuscaloosa, AL  1957.
173 pages.  CCCS #4.

Hunnicutt, John L.
RECONSTRUCTION IN WEST ALABAMA. The Memoirs of John
L. Hunnicutt.  Edited by William Stanley Hoole. Tuscaloosa  1959.  145
pages.  CCS #11.

Jones, Mary Sharpe and Mallard, Mary Jones
YANKEES A’COMING. Edited by Haskell Monroe. Tuscaloosa, AL
1959.  102 pages.  CCS #12.

Jones, Wilbur Devereux
THE CONFEDERATE RAMS AT BIRKENHEAD: A Chapter in
Anglo-American Relations. Tuscaloosa  1961.  124 pages.  CCS #19.

Jordan, Weymouth T.
REBELS IN THE MAKING. Planters’ Conventions and Southern
Propaganda. Tuscaloosa 1958. 135 pages. CCSs #7.

Keene, Jesse L.
THE PEACE CONVENTION OF 1861. Tuscaloosa, AL  1961. 141
pages. CCS#18.

Mann, A. Dudley, edited by John Preston Moore
“MY EVER DEAREST FRIEND.” The Letters of A. Dudley Mann to
Jefferson Davis, 1869-1889. Tuscaloosa  1960.  114 pages.  CCS#14.

Monaghan, Jay
SWAMP FOX OF THE CONFEDERACY. Tuscaloosa, AL  1956.  123
pages.  CCS #2.

Montgomery, Horace
HOWELL COBB’S CONFEDERATE CAREER. Tuscaloosa 1959.  144
pages.  CCS#10.

Nichols, James L.
CONFEDERATE ENGINEERS. Tuscaloosa  1957.  122 pages.  CCS
#5.  In Tall Cotton #132. Frontis of Maj-Gen. Jeremy F. Gilmer,
Chief, Confederate Engineer Bureau.

Pecquet Du Bellet, Paul
THE DIPLOMACY OF THE CONFEDERATE CABINET OF RICH-
MOND AND ITS AGENTS ABROAD.  Edited by William Stanley
Hoole. Tuscaloosa  1963.  128 pages.  CCS #23.

Scheibert, Justus
SEVEN MONTHS IN THE REBEL STATES DURING THE
NORTH AMERICAN WAR 1863. Tuscaloosa  1958. 166 pages.  CCS
#9.

Silver, J. W.
CONFEDERATE MORALE AND CHURCH PROPAGANDA.
Gloucester 1964. 120 pages.  CCS #3.  In Tall Cotton #166.

Summersell, Charles G.
THE CRUISE OF C.S.S. SUMTER.  Tuscaloosa  1965.  187 pages.
CCS #27.  Frontis portrait of Admiral Raphael Semmes.

Walker, Georgiana Gholson
THE PRIVATE JOURNAL OF GEORGIANA GHOLSON WALKER
1862-1865. With Selections from the Post-War Years, 1865-1876.
Tuscaloosa  1963.  148 pages.  CCS #25.

White, William W.
THE CONFEDERATE VETERAN. Tuscaloosa  1962.  128 pages.
CCS #22.

Yates, Richard E.
THE CONFEDERACY AND ZEB VANCE. Tuscaloosa 1958.  132
pages.  CCS #8.

28 Volumes – now available individually

PAYMENT OPTIONS

Individual volumes – $25 each



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            19

9 Volumes  - including an all NEW Broadfoot Index
with an Introduction by Gary Gallagher

REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON THE

CONDUCT
OF THE WAR

VOLUME 1    Army of the Potomac, 756 pages.  The reports and testimony of 57 important officers on the Army of the
Potomac; McClellan, Burnside, Doubleday, Halleck, Hooker, Meade, Meigs, Pope, Porter, Rosecrans, Slocum, etc. Plus
correspondence and reports of the committee.

VOLUME 2    Bull Run and Ball’s Bluff, 512 pages.  The reports and eyewitness accounts of 38 officers in the battle of
Bull Run and 39 officers for Ball’s Bluff, including Butler, Cadwalader, Doubleday, Keyes, McClellan, Meigs, Morell,
Porter, Richardson, Scott, Slocum, Wadsworth, etc.

VOLUME 3    Western Department, Missouri; and Miscellaneous, 659 pages.  14 accounts of the Western Department
plus documents and correspondence.  Additional subjects include: Hatteras Inlet Expedition, Port Royal Expedition, Burnside
Expedition, Fort Donelson, Capture of New Orleans, Invasion of New Mexico, Accomack Expedition, Battle of Winchester,
Monitor and Merrimack, Protecting Rebel Property, Rebel Barbarities, Wounded from Front Royal, Convalescent Camp –
Alexandria, VA, Trade in Military Districts, Communicating Countersign, Paymasters, Returning Slaves, etc.  78 accounts includ-
ing: Fremont, Butler, Sherman, Burnside, Wallace, Sullivan, Doubleday, McDowell, Ricketts.

VOLUME 4    Army of the Potomac and Battle of Petersburg, 774 pages.  General Hooker’s report plus 17 eyewitness
accounts by participating officers. General Meade’s report plus 19 eyewitness accounts by participating officers. 14 ac-
counts of the Battle of Petersburg by participants including testimony by: Birney, Butterfield, Gibbon, Hancock, Hooker,
Howe, Humphreys, Hunt, Sedgwick, Sickles, Wadsworth, Warren, Grant, Meade, Burnside, Ord, Turner, Warren.

VOLUME 5    Red River Expedition, Fort Fisher Expedition, Heavy Ordnance, 842 pages; 2 Full Page Plates. Red
River consists of 24 eyewitness accounts by participating officers, plus papers and report. Fort Fisher consists of 8
witnesses plus papers and report, with one full page plate. Heavy Ordnance consists of 16 witnesses and report with one
full page plate. Testimony given by Banks, Emory, Franklin, Halleck, David Porter, Selfridge, Butler, Comstock, Grant,
Weitzel, Whiting, Benet, DuPont, Ramsey, Rodman, Wise.

VOLUME 6    558 pages.  Sherman-Johnston testimony 23 pages, Light-draught Monitors 120 pages, Massacre of
the Cheyenne Indians 108 pages, Ice Contracts 100 pages, Rosecrans’ Campaigns 119 pages, Miscellaneous 86
pages, 43 witnesses plus letters, papers, correspondence and reports. Includes testimony of Sherman, G.V. Fox (Asst.
Sec. of Navy), Gregory, Stringham, Gov. John Evans, Rosecrans.

VOLUME 7    863 pages.  Reports of Major General Sherman (472 pages) and Major General Thomas (391 pages)

VOLUME 8    381 pages.  Reports of: Maj. Gen. Pope (with  6 folding maps). Maj. Gen. Foster (with 7 folding maps).
Maj. Gen. Pleasonton, Maj. Gen. Hitchcock, Maj. Gen.
Sheridan, Brig. Gen. Ricketts, Communication of Norman
Wiard (with 39 drawings), Memorial of Norman Wiard.

VOLUME 9    Index.  381 pages. Now indexed for the first time!

Thousands of primary source documents on the most
important campaigns and battles of the Civil War.

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$450, or $55 monthly (1 book per month)

[ISBN No. 1-56837-364-3]

Government
Document

Sole Source



20            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

“The finest collection of monographs and short personal sketches
in the field of Civil War memoirs.”    —  Civil War Books

★★★★★ Massachusetts - 3 volumes
★★★★★ Michigan - 2 volumes
★★★★★ Minnesota - 6 volumes
★★★★★ Missouri - 1 volume
★★★★★ Nebraska - 1 volume
★★★★★ New York - 4 volumes
★★★★★ Ohio - 9 volumes, including  photo album
★★★★★ Pennsylvania - 2 volumes, never before published
★★★★★ Rhode Island - 10 volumes

The Rhode Island Soldiers and Sailors Historical Society
was, in fact, that state's Loyal Legion, thus, we published
the 10 papers of the Rhode Island Soldiers and Sailors
Historical Society in this Series.

★★★★★ Vermont and miscellaneous papers - 1 volume
★★★★★ Wisconsin - 4 volumes.
★★★★★ INDEX - 4 volumes

A typically thorough Broadfoot index covering the
entire set.

★★★★★ Introductory Volume - 1 volume
Written by the noted author and historian, Bill
Marvel. Contains an introduction to and history of
the M.O.L.L.U.S. This volume contains more than
1,000 biographical sketches and 116 photographs
of the contributors.

★★★★★ Photograph Album - 1 volume
Entitled Companions of the Military Order of the
Loyal Legion, containing 1272 photographs of
members of the M.O.L.L.U.S.

★★★★★ California - Papers 1-24
★★★★★ Oregon Papers 1-4
★★★★★ District of Columbia - Papers 1-98 - 4 volumes
★★★★★ Illinois - 8 volumes, including photo album
★★★★★ Indiana - 1 volume
★★★★★ Iowa - 2 volumes
★★★★★ Kansas - 1 volume
★★★★★ Maine - 4 volumes

The M.O.L.L.U.S. volumes are comprised of first-hand accounts written by men who were active participants in
the Civil War.  The M.O.L.L.U.S. volumes, originally published 1887-1915, are enhanced with illustrations,
portraits, maps (some folding), and plans.  We have reprinted the entire series, as well as  never-before-published
material, including new introductions, biographical sketches of the contributors by Bill Marvel, pictures of the
contributors, and a thorough, every name cumulative index.

}1 volume

The M.O.L.L.U.S Set
Yes, you can buy individual state volumes at $50 per volume.  See price sheet for availability.

★★★★★ First-Hand
Accounts of
• Battles
• Leaders
• Campaigns

★★★★★ Written
by the
men who
were
there!

THE

MILITARY ORDER OF THE LOYAL

LEGION OF THE UNITED STATES
70 Volumes Including NEW 4-Volume Index

 PAYMENT OPTIONS
$2800, or $100 per month (2 volumes per month)

•  Index Only (4-Volumes)  —  $300 •
Individual States — $50 per Volume

[ISBN No. 1-56837-001-6]

Sole Source



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            21

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA — Excerpt from Table of Contents

By far the best collection of first-hand Union accounts, the MOLLUS volumes were
written by men who were active  participants in the Civil War. The MOLLUS volumes, originally
published 1887-1915, are enhanced with illustrations, portraits, maps (some folding), and plans.
We have reprinted the entire series, as well as never-before-published material, including new
introductions, biographical sketches of the contributors by Bill Marvel, pictures of the contribu-
tors and a thorough, every name, every subject cumulative index.“Much of inestimable value
lies within the set, and its literary qua

After the War, a group of Union veterans met in Philadelphia and formed the organization
known as Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, usually referred to as MOLLUS,
composed of Army, Navy and Marine Corps officers who had served in the Civil War.  The
main accomplishment of MOLLUS was the preservation of the Veterans’ reminiscences and war
service in books and papers published by the individual states, by far the best collection of
firsthand accounts of life in camp, battle and prison.  MOLLUS is, in effect, the Union counter-
part of the Confederate Veteran.  However, unlike Confederate Veteran, these volumes are
entirely war content and do not feature advertisements, editorials, etc.  Many of the volumes are
scarce, some are unique, and some exist only in typescript.  This is the first time a complete set
of MOLLUS papers has ever been assembled.  This publication unlocks, with the aid of our
comprehensive index, the wealth of material in MOLLUS.

What is
The MILITARY ORDER OF THE

LOYAL LEGION OF THE UNITED STATES?
“The coverage touches all aspects, all theaters, all phases of the war.  Much of inesti-
mable value lies within the set, and its literary quality is far greater overall than other,
similar reminiscences.  The Broadfoot republication supersedes the original set....”

—  The Civil War in Books

THE FIRST DAY OF THE BATTLE OF GETTYSBURG.
By E.P. Halstead

THE LIFE AND SERVICES OF MAJOR GENERAL GEORGE H. THOMAS.
By Gilbert C. Kniffen

THE BATTLE OF GETTYSBURG AS SEEN FROM LITTLE ROUND TOP.
By Benjamin F. Rittenhouse

A SKETCH OF OUr SECOND BOMBARDMENT OF FORt FISHER.
By Daniel Ammen

A CONUNDRUM OF THE DAYS OF ‘64.
By Frederick W. Mitchell

AN INCIDENT OF THE BATTLE OF VICKSBURG.
By Peter C. Hains

A PERSONAL NARRATIVE OF THE CAPTURE OF FORT HARRISON.
By Cecil Clay

ABRAHAM LINCOLN AND EDWIN M. STANTON.
By Thomas M. Vincent



22            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

North Carolina Troops
1861-1865.  A Roster

      What’s in the North Carolina Troops Rosters?
Volume I Artillery 738 pages $55
Volume II Cavalry 847 pages $65
Volume III Infantry: 1st - 3rd Regt., Misc. Units 739 pages $55
Volume IV Infantry:  4th - 8th Regts. 763 pages $60
Volume V Infantry:  11th - 15th Regts., 13th Bn. 752 pages $55
Volume VI Infantry:  16th - 18th Regts., 20th - 21st Regts. 786 pages $60
Volume VII Infantry:  22nd - 26th Regts. 730 pages $55
Volume VIII Infantry:  27th - 31st Regts. 580 pages $50
Volume IX Infantry:  32nd - 35th Regts., 37th Regt. 662 pages $55
Volume X Infantry:  38th - 39th Regts, 42nd - 44th Regts. 563 pages $50
Volume XI Infantry:  45th - 48th Regts. 557 pages $50
Volume XII Infantry:  49th - 52nd Regts. 580 pages $50
Volume XIII Infantry:  53rd - 56th Regts. 752 pages $60
Volume XIV Infantry:  57th - 61st Regts. 813 pages $65
Volume XV Infantry:  62nd, 64th, 67-68th Regts. 813 pages $45

These volumes are the best rosters of Civil War soldiers published
by any state at any time.

•   Acid-Free Paper
•   Sewn Binding
•   Sturdy Cloth Covers

•   Gold Stamping
•   Addendums (Vols. 1-7)
•   Matching Dust Jackets (unlike previous sets)

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$750 – Volumes 1-15 or $120 per month (2 volumes per month)

[ISBN 0-86526-005-2]
Volumes priced individually above

North Carolina Troops 1861-1865.  A Roster

The best biographical roster of Confederate soldiers by any
southern state. Approximately one-fourth of the soldiers in
the Confederate armies were comprised of North Carolina’s
sixty-odd regiments. Proper credit for this contribution was
never accorded until the North Carolina Division of Archives
and History began this superb series of unit histories com-
plete with thumbnail biographies of each soldier based on a
variety of sources, including cemetery records and newspa-
per accounts. A history of each regiment’s service is fol-
lowed by a roster of its officers and men, and their individual
records.



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            23

Sample Page from

North Carolina Troops 1861-1865.  A Roster



24            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Edited by Walter Clark

HISTORIES OF THE SEVERAL REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS
FROM NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GREAT WAR 1861-1865

 ~  5 Volumes  ~

“This was a historical undertaking of a magnitude matched by no other single state.”
—IN TALL COTTON #24

Individual Histories of the NORTH CAROLINA REGIMENTS
Written by Tar Heel Confederates

North Carolina sent more men into the Confederate army and lost more dead than any other Southern state.  Thousands
of infantrymen from the North State were present in the final assault at Gettysburg.  In late 1894, work was begun on a
compilation of histories of each regiment and organization from North Carolina which served in the Confederate army.
Judge Walter Clark was chosen to edit and to select an author from each command.  The completed work appeared in
1901.

North Carolina Regiments, as it came to be called, is a massive work of five volumes totaling more than 4,000 pages.
The contributors include most of the North Carolina generals still living at the time, and many officers from the respective
commands.  In addition to the regimental histories, there are sketches of brigades, accounts of battles in which North
Carolinians fought, lists of officers, a roster of North Carolinians who surrendered at Appomattox, and articles on North
Carolina prisoners in the North, the Home Guard, the Medical Corps, and numerous other topics.  Several hundred
portraits, many of them available nowhere else, accompany the text and are an especially valuable part of the set.

★  Over 4,000 Pages ★
★  952 Individual Portraits Of North Carolina Soldiers ★

★  Company Photographs ★  13 Illustrations  ★

★  30 Maps (including 5 double-page and 2 folding) ★

[ISBN No. 1-56837-282-5]

“...one of the most indispensable works for the Army of Northern Virginia.” —Douglas S. Freeman

THE COMPANION SET TO NORTH CAROLINA TROOPS

Sole Source

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$300, or  $65 per month (1 volume per month)

Individual Volumes $75 Each

Volume 1 - Bethel Regt. - 16th Regt.

Volume 2 - 17th Regt. - 42nd Regt.

Volume 3 - 43rd Regt. - 69th Regt.

Volume 4 - 70th Regt. - 83rd Regt. &

1st Bn. - 16th Bn.

Volume 5 - Battles, Navy, Addenda, Index

NC Regiments Individual Volumes

Individual Volumes $75 Each



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            25

Excerpt from

Histories of the Several Regiments from
North Carolina in the Great War 1861-1865

Do You Want More Information
on a Tar Heel Soldier?

We can provide Service, Unit and
Pension records for Tar Heel Soldiers

Please see page 48 for information
Broadfoot’s is able to provide on your Civil

War ancestor as well as examples of
additional information we might find.

Having trouble identifying which unit your
soldier was in?  Give us a call, we’re glad to
help and appreciate a challenge!

You may also visit our websites:
www.soldiersearch.com, or
www.broadfootpublishing.com

Or email us with any questions:
soldiersearch@ec.rr.com, or
bpc@ec.rr.com



26            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Under a mandate from the State, William L. Saunders gathered and edited the Colonial Records, bringing together
documents from all known sources, including state and public repositories, private collections, and records in London and
other European repositories.  Walter Clark continued the effort and, in 14 years, gathered, edited, and published the State
Records.  Stephen B. Weeks indexed the whole, including “every proper name and every proper adjective every time it
occurs, and each different connection; to index under each heading to which it can properly be assigned every historical fact
that is sufficiently full in itself without the necessity of cross-references.”

In this edition,  the 1790 Caswell County Tax List has been completed, giving (where applicable), person's names,  acres
of land, white polls, black polls, stud horses, wheels.  The original edition listed only the “head of the Household.”

The 30-volume set, The Colonial and State Records of North Carolina, is the most important resource for North Carolina
history and genealogy through 1790 — the whole expertly and thoroughly indexed.

“. . . an indispensable resource for . . . research in the colonial and
early State period of North Carolina.” —Stephen Bradley

___________________________

30 Volumes (in 28 books)
COLONIAL RECORDS–10 Volumes ★   STATE RECORDS–16 Volumes  ★   INDEX–4 Volumes (printed in 2 books)

___________________________

THE COLONIAL
AND STATE
RECORDS

 OF
NORTH

CAROLINA

SPECIFICATIONS:

★ 30 Volumes ★ Acid-Free Paper ★ Matching Headbands
★ Bound in Sturdy Green Cloth ★ Standard Book Size (6" x 9") ★ Original 4-volume, cumulative,
★ Gold Stamping on the Spine eliminating unwieldy size every name index, combined into
★ Reinforced Binding of the original 2 books for easier use

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$1500, or $125 monthly (2 books per month)

•  Index Only (4 volumes in 2 books)  —  $200  •
[ISBN  No. 1-56837-200-0]

The most important genealogical and historical source for North Carolina through 1790.

A Limited Edition Reprint of 500 Sets

[ISBN  No. 1-56837-252-3]

Sole Source



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            27

Name

Address

City State       Zip

Telephone (day) E-mail

We are the SOLE SOURCE for our books!

Orders may be placed by e-mail, via our website, fax, mail or phone.  Your call will be answered by a person who will
try to answer your questions right then and there and your order will be processed quickly and accurately (most orders
are shipped within 24 hours).

Any book is returnable for any reason within 30 days of purchase.  We are glad to send a table of contents or sample
pages, etc., for your review, just let us know what you’d like.

Libraries - We will bill to suit budgetary requirements.  Should you need a proforma invoice, we’ll be pleased to
provide via fax or e-mail within the hour.

Our Price is your BEST PRICE. We do not sell through jobbers, wholesalers or dealers.

You have our catalog!
Some of our other services.

Newsletters – Rare and out-of-print books as they become available

Book Printing Brochure – free on request

Selling Your Collection Brochure – free on request

Civil War Soldier Records

Flyers for distribution at your Event – Call and ask what we have that will suit
your event; SCV, Round Table, Genealogy

Broadfoot’s Bookstore in Wendell, NC – Thousands of books from many
publishers at reduced prices

�

�

�

�

�

�

BROADFOOT

PUBLISHING

COMPANY

1907 Buena Vista Circle  •  Wilmington, North Carolina 28411-7892
Order Line (910) 686-9591  •  Fax Line (910) 686-4452

General Information (910) 686-4816
“Fine Books Since 1969”

“Fine books since 1969”
Visit our website www.broadfootpublishing.com



28            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

“...the most complete and valuable reference on troops from the
Keystone State...with a highly useful index.” —The Civil War in Books

HISTORY OF

PENNSYLVANIA

VOLUNTEERS
By Samuel P. Bates

14 Volumes

— including all NEW 4-Volume Index
[The Index is applicable to all editions]

What is History of the Pennsylvania Volunteers?
The History of Pennyslvania Volunteers was compiled by Samuel P. Bates at the request of the state legislature.  It
is a thorough history and roster of the regiments and soldiers from Pennsylvania.  For each regiment there is a regimental
sketch.  These sketches average 10-16 pages each and provide the history of the regiment, noting the battles in which
the regiment participated.  The rosters follow the regimental sketches.  These begin with a listing of field and staff officers,
giving full name, rank, date of muster into service, term, and a notation as to service, i.e., promoted, dismissed, mustered
out, deserted, etc.  Following the officers roster is a compilation of the enlisted men, giving the same information.  The
volumes include maps and illustrations.  Bates’ undertaking was a prodigious one and he did it well.

— OUR REPRINT —
14 volumes—10 volumes of text plus a 4 volume index—eliminating the unwieldy size of the original.  Instead of having
1,400 pages per volume (as does the original) our reprint averages 700 pages per volume, thus enabling us to use thicker,
tougher acid-free paper, and also avoiding the problem common to very thick volumes of having the binding come apart.
The text size is not reduced—we just eliminated the oversize margins.

 — The NEW Index applicable to all editions! —
Our reprint includes an every name, 300,000 entry cumulative index which enables Bates to be used easily—as it is, unless
one knows which regiment someone served in, it’s impossible to find them in Bates.  With our cumulative index, the set
is infinitely easier to use.  Each index entry includes:  last name, first name, middle initial or name (where given),
rank, unit, and page number in Bates.  Our Index is also applicable to the original edition as we have used the
same pagination.

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$700, or $55 per month (1 volume per month)      [ISBN No. 1-56837-226-4]

Index Only (4-Volumes)  —  $300     [ISBN No. 1-56837-237-X]

Sole Source



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            29

“A valuable collection of critical articles.” —Civil War Books

Some of the finest first-hand Civil War accounts and studies ever published —
both UNION and CONFEDERATE!

PAPERS OF THE MILITARY
HISTORICAL SOCIETY

OF MASSACHUSETTS
15 Volumes including  ALL NEW Index

The Authors include:
Alfred T. Mahan
Henry J. Hunt
William Allan (CSA)
Charles F. Adams
Joshua L. Chamberlain
George H. Gordon
Henry Heth (CSA)
J. Hotchkiss (CSA)
A. A. Humphreys
William G. McCabe
LeComte de Paris
William T. Sherman
S. M. Weld

CAMPAIGNS IN VIRGINIA • THE VIRGINIA CAMPAIGN OF 1862 UNDER POPE • CAMPAIGNS IN VIRGINIA, MARYLAND,
PENNSYLVANIA, 1862-63 • THE WILDERNESS CAMPAIGN MAY-JUNE 1864 • PETERSBURG, CHANCELLORSVILLE, AND GET-
TYSBURG • THE SHENANDOAH CAMPAIGN OF 1862 AND 1864 AND THE APPOMATTOX CAMPAIGN • CAMPAIGNS IN KENTUCKY
AND TENNESSEE 1862-1864 • THE MISSISSIPPI VALLEY, TENNESSEE, GEORGIA, ALABAMA 1861-64 • OPERATIONS ON THE
ATLANTIC COAST 1861-1865, VIRGINIA IN 1862, 1864 AND VICKSBURG • FEDERAL AND CONFEDERATE COMMANDERS • NAVAL
ACTIONS • NAVAL ACTION AND HISTORY 1799-1898 • CIVIL AND MEXICAN WARS • CIVIL WAR AND MISCELLANEOUS PAPERS

Pass back into time and relive events of the Civil War in
the words of the most perceptive men of the Conflict.

These volumes stand as one of the most comprehensive and literate anthologies from any military event
in history.  To open one is to pass back in time and relive events of the Civil War in the words of the most perceptive
men of the conflict—experts in their field.  Among them are monographs on Naval history by Alfred Thayer
Mahan, the foremost naval historian of his (or perhaps any) time, a critique of Civil War artillery by Henry J. Hunt,
the War’s preeminent artillerist, and a paper on Fredericksburg by Lieutenant Colonel William Allan, CSA.,
to highlight but a few.  A perusal of the content and authors of each volume will affirm that this series exemplifies
Civil War scholarship and history at the highest level, written by men such as Charles Francis Adams, Archer
Anderson (CSA), Joshua Lawrence Chamberlain, Henry Kyd Douglas (CSA), George Henry Gordon,
Henry Heth (CSA), Jededia Hotchkiss (CSA), Andrew A. Humphreys, William Gordon McCabe,
LeComte de Paris, William Tecumseh Sherman, Stephen Minot Weld.

“New material in the Broadfoot reprinting supersedes that in the original volumes of this work...Among the
new material is an index and a group of brief biographies of the contributing authors by William Marvel.”

—The Civil War in Books

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$600, or $85 per month (2 volumes per month)

[ISBN No. 0-916107-73-6]

Sole Source



30            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

New Index Includes Every
Name, Subject, and
Significant Mention

•  Over 200,000 Entries  •

The Index is
applicable to
all editions

The Medical and Surgical History is to Civil War medicine what
the Army Official Records is to the Campaigns.

MEDICAL AND SURGICAL
HISTORY OF THE CIVIL WAR

15 Volumes — including NEW 3-Volume Index
Edited by James I. Robertson, Jr.

• 6,000 pages  —plus Index
• 1,600 wood-cut illustrations
• 175 full-page plates
       including
• 71 full-color  lithographs
• 17 full-page field maps

“The complete medical and surgical history . . . the most valuable contribution that could be made to the
literature of military medicine . . . . ”

—Surgeon H. S. Hewit, Medical Director—Army of the Ohio, 1866
“The index is awesome . . . the indexing team deserves the highest of accolades.”

—James I. Robertson, Jr., Department of History, Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University

Not just medical!  If you are at all interested in the Civil War, this set is for you:  battle accounts, first-hand narratives,
regimental information—Union and Confederate.  For  example,  in this set  over 1400 North Carolina Confederate
soldiers are listed.  For further information on the set, request our  free brochure.

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$1800, or $125 per month (1 volume per month)

•  Index Only (3-Volumes)  —  $400  •

“...the basic source for medical data ...it comprises one of the finest collections
of material relating to individual soldiers.”—The Civil War in Books

[ISBN No. 0-916107-86-8]

[ISBN No. 0-916107-95-7]

ABSTRACT — The Medical and Surgical History of the War of the Rebellion (1861-1865).
3 volumes in 6 books. Printed in Washington, 1870-1888, by the Government Printing Office. Prepared in accordance
with Acts of Congress, under the direction of Surgeon General Joseph K. Barnes, United States Army. A compilation of
surgeons’ and medical officers’ battle, field and autopsy reports; vital information regarding hospitals (permanent and
field), from construction to conditions; also covers ambulances and medical supplies; contains copious statistics on
casualties and charts pertaining to injuries, diseases, and wounds. Includes casualty lists with injuries noted.

Government
Document

Sole Source



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            31

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$450,  or  $55  per month (one book per month)

[ISBN No. 1-56837-358-9]

★  9 Volumes ★
★ Introduction by

Dr. Richard A. Sauers ★
   ★  “Including an all NEW,
thorough Broadfoot Index” ★

“Useful data difficult to find in other sources.”  —The Civil War in Books

Detailed Unit Sketches...Better Than Dyer!

Sole Source

A history of military affairs in the United States, 1861-
1865.  Records of the regiments in the Union Army,
Cyclopedia of Battles and Memoirs of commanders and
soldiers.

The publishers of The Union Army compiled the
work using contributions from numerous soldiers  including
Union generals Joshua L. Chamberlain, Joab N. Patterson,
David M. Gregg, Daniel E. Sickles, Joseph W. Keifer,
Benjamin H. Grierson, and Byron R. Pierce

SYNOPSIS OF THE VOLUMES IN THE UNION ARMY

Volumes 1 - 4.  The first four volumes, Union units with histories, are more detailed than Dyer.
Volume 1.  Maine, New Hampshire, Vermont, Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Connecticut, Pennsylvania, and
Delaware; 526 pages;  Edited by Joshua Chamberlain, illustrated with 4 full-page steel engravings including Chamberlain.
Volume 2.  New York, Maryland, West Virginia, and Ohio; 483 pages; Edited by Daniel E. Sickles, illustrated with
3 full-page steel engravings including Sickles.
Volume 3.  New Jersey, Indiana, Illinois, and Michigan; 433 pages; Edited by James Stewart, Jr., illustrated with 4
full-page steel engravings including Stewart.
Volume 4.  Wisconsin, Minnesota, Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Kentucky, Tennessee, California, Oregon, The
Territories, and District of Columbia; 463 pages; Edited by Jerome A. Watrous, illustrated with 2 full-page steel
engravings.
Volumes 5 and 6 contain the “Cyclopedia of Battles,” and list alphabetically the engagements, including lesser known
events. These include the dates, main organizations involved, commanders, and losses.
Volume 5.  Cyclopedia of Battles — A to Helena; 496 pages.
Volume 6.  Cyclopedia of Battles — Helena Road to Z; 467 pages.
Volume 7.  The Navy, narrative written by Rear Admiral George Brown; 330 pages.
Volume 8.  Biographical Volume of all major and brigadier generals of the Union Army; 407 pages; illustrated
with 455 photographs of the generals who, with few exceptions, are in uniform.
Plus Volume 9.  An all new, every name, every battle, every place, cross-referenced thorough Broadfoot
index.

THE UNION ARMY



32            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

“These fifty-two volumes are indispensable for any study in depth of the Confederacy.” —Civil War Books

THE

SOUTHERN
HISTORICAL

SOCIETY
PAPERS

The History of the War-time South

★★★★★   First-Hand Battle Accounts  ★ ★ ★ ★ ★

★ ★ ★ ★ ★  Diaries  ★★★★★   Letters  ★★★★★

★★★★★   Articles   ★ ★ ★ ★ ★   Correspondence ★★★★★

★★★★★   Reviews  ★★★★★

★★★★★  Volume 15 - Paroles of the Army

of Northern Virginia  ★★★★★

In 1869 a group of eminent Confederates formed the Southern Historical Society to gather and
preserve the history of the war-time South.  Under the auspices of men such as Dabney Herndon
Maury, Robert E. Lee, Alexander H. Stephens, Wade Hampton, and Jubal Early, The Southern
Historical Society published almost 20,000 pages of material, including many articles which
became famous in their own right.

New To This Edition:
•  Biographical Sketches of the Founders
•  A History of the Southern Historical Society
•  Battle Synonyms

Plus An improved and enlarged Index with:
   • A Cross-Referenced Chart for Confederate Units
       and Their Local Designation
   •  Many Additional Entries
   •  Errors in Original Index Corrected

[The Index is applicable to all editions.]

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$2200, or $85 per month (2 volumes per month)

  [ISBN No. 0-916107-98-1]
Index Only (3-Volumes)  —  $200

 [ISBN No. 1-916107-99-X]

55 Volumes
Including New 3-Volume Index

CORRECTED & APPENDED -
SUPERIOR TO ANY OTHER INDEX!
APPLICABLE TO ALL EDITIONS.

Sole Source



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            33

Articles — Stories — Letters — Humor
All Related to the Southern Soldier, the Confederacy, and the South

THE SOUTHERN BIVOUAC
6 Volumes, including NEW Index

Edited by Gary Gallagher

★★★★★   Over 3,200 Pages  ★  ★  ★  ★  ★  Many Steel Engravings  ★★★★★
★★★★★   Maps  ★ ★ ★ ★ ★      Portraits  ★ ★ ★ ★ ★ Thorough Index     ★★★★★

Southern Bivouac: A Monthly Literary and Historical Magazine was published in Louisville
between 1882 and 1887 by the Kentucky branch of the Southern Historical Society.  The
publication included historical papers read before the association, short stories about the Civil
War, sketches of soldiers distinguished in the war, poetry, and miscellaneous articles related
to Southern life.  The magazine was directed at the Confederate soldier, his family, and
friends of the South...an attempt to reproduce and preserve in permanent form the life
and times of  the Confederacy.  With so much attention given the Union soldier in the press
after the Civil War, it was only natural that the Confederate Johnny Reb be given an opportunity
to tell his side of the Civil War.  —Encyclopedia of Southern History

PAYMENT OPTIONS
$300, or $55 per month (1 volume per month)

  [ISBN No. 1-56837-000-8]

Sole Source



34            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

THE RIFLE & SHOOTING AND FISHING

1885 ~ 1906
45 VOLUMES IN 42 BOOKS!

NEW 3-VOLUME INDEX WITH OVER 240,000 ENTRIES
“Having the reprints available is a godsend for arms research.  Having them indexed is beyond belief.”

 —American Single Shot Rifle News

PUBLICATION COMPLETE ~ NOW INDEXED FOR THE FIRST TIME!
The Most Important Reference Work Ever Printed in the Firearms Field!

Of interest to anyone interested in arms, shooting, hunting, fishing, conservation.

Shooting and Fishing ISBN No. 0-916107-93-0           The Rifle ISBN No. 0-916107-87-6
$5000, or $275 per month (2 books per month)

Over 500 Pages Each — Reprinted Full Size, 10” x 13”
•  •   Acid- free Paper   •   Quality Sewn Binding   •

 •   Bound in Simulated Black Leather   •
•   Gold stamping on the Cover   •   Red Spine Panel   •

 •   Matching Headbands   •

In July 1888 the editors of The Rifle periodical decided to broaden the scope of the subject matter included in
their publication and renamed it Shooting & Fishing, hoping to garner enough support to warrant more frequent and
consistent issues.

This inclusive index combines The Rifle (May 1885 - June 1888, first indexed by Broadfoot Publishing Com-
pany in 1990) with Shooting & Fishing (July 1888 - December 1906).

The Index includes names, events, places, manufacturers, guns (categorized and cross-referenced), shooting
and fishing clubs, game, and ammunition, to name just a few types of the 245,567 entries. Also indexed are titles of
articles (shown in all caps), authors of the articles, and illustrations.

Shooting and Fishing includes thousands of entries pertaining to numerous other outdoor pursuits, such as
archery, camping, canoeing, hunting, photography, and snow-shoeing. For individuals, if a score, match, or medal
was noted, it was entered as a sub-category under that person’s name. We have cross-referenced and sub-categorized
many entries, i.e. gun sights, targets, and ammunition. State fishing and gaming laws were indexed and cross-refer-
enced by state. Besides state-related notations, there are also entries of interest to other countries, such as England and
Canada.

The sportsmen of a bygone era have recorded fascinating stories, facts, and trivia within this Shooting and
Fishing publication. Now with the new 3-volume index, it is possible to quickly locate key subject interests, whether
for research or reading pleasure.

FREE SAMPLE PAGES ON REQUEST

Sole Source

A limited edition of 200 sets
Listed on price sheet as SHOOTING AND FISHING, 1885-1906



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            35

Sample Page from

Shooting and Fishing



36            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Help us reprint Let us know you’re interested

Journal of the Congress of the
Confederate States of America

Seven volumes – completely indexed – every name and  subject
volume 1 – Provisional Congress (982 pp)
volume 2 – Senate of the First Congress (541 pp)
volume 3 – Senate of the First Congress (886  pp)
volume 4 – Senate of the Second Congress (797 pp)
volume 5 – House of Representatives of the First Congress (606 pp)
volume 6 – House of Representatives of the First Congress (917 pp)
volume 7 – House of Representatives of the Second Congress (966 pp)

“One of the premier early reference works on Civil War history, now virtually ignored, this set offers a view of Confederate
legislation of inestimable value.  Its content defines numerous military and social laws and events of the Confederacy.” – The
Civil War in Books.

“The Journal offers a wealth of significant data and should be reprinted and made more
widely available.”                                                                             – The Civil War in Books

This set is rare in any condition, is seldom found on the market and sells for $1000 and more.
Each volume is individually indexed in detail.  The index in volume 7 is a cumulative 119-page
index of over 15,000 subjects & names with approximately 24,000 citations.

❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖

The Journal of the Congress of the Confederate States of America 1861-1865 contains the records of the Provisional Congress (House and
Senate) of the Confederacy.  Included are ordinances of secession; lists of delegates; proceedings of open and secret sessions; tests of bills and
resolutions; records of votes cast; communications to and from the Congress, which includes documents relating to Jefferson Davis and his cabinet;
and records of the Confederate States of America Constitutional Convention.

The Journal is quite detailed and sheds light on the Confederate government’s authority invoked in matters such as raising and outfitting
troops, officer appointments, construction of defensive railway lines, Naval affairs, Indian affairs and international relations.  Included are the records
of how the Confederacy dealt with replacing services needed for its citizens, such as developing a Postal system and establishing a Veterans’ Soldier
Home.  It was also necessary to implement a new Patent Office and provide copyright protection for Confederate authors and composers.  The Journal
includes the proposals to create numerous obligatory governmental departments and branches.  Also among the first tasks undertaken were the
implementation of committees on new financial systems and judicial systems.  No matter how odd, each judicial petition was recorded, including the
request of Ladislas Wankowicz that the Confederate government authorize his name change, and the unusual demand by another citizen that damages
be paid to him due to his being detained by Confederate officials, which resulted in him being unable to attend his own trial for treason.

Resolutions, bills, and acts were passed relating to troops’ conduct (including drunkenness), provisions (one-tenth of a farmer’s sweet potato
crop was to be furnished to the Confederate troops), and taxation (salt pork could be given to the government as an equivalent to the bacon tax).  There
are endless bills and resolutions regarding the raising of troops, and nearly as many asking for exemptions (in one town the ladies asked that the
physicians be exempt; in yet another town the ladies pleaded for exemption on behalf of their clergy).  Some enterprising citizens of La Fayette County,
AR, petitioned the Confederate government to pay for their volunteer enlistees.

Records include claims and petitions from individuals, as well as entire towns – the ladies of Bristol, TN asked that manufacture of spirituous
liquors be suppressed for the duration of the war.  Appeals from individuals and special interest factions alike had to be dealt with and recorded (the
merchants of New Orleans felt they should not have to pay tariff taxes during the war.)

The Journal contains a vast array of fascinating facts regarding the development and mechanics of the Confederate Government, the
handling of endless appeals, claims and petitions, and the supervision of the countless governmental departments.  The historical documentation of the
Confederacy’s inauguration is only a portion of the Journal’s value as a primary source of Confederate literature.  As a human interest read, the Journal
also divulges the complexities and difficulties of a fledgling Confederacy trying to focus on the construction of a viable government, while dealing with
the destruction of a Civil War.

❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            37

Journal of the Congress of the
Confederate States of America

Thoroughly indexed
– by volume PLUS a

cumulative Index

❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖

Never before reprinted

❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖

6 x 9 format
acid-free paper

5695 total pages

❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖ ❖❖❖❖❖

Government
Document

Help make this fine set
 available again.

Let us know if you are interested.
We’ll keep you up-to-date with
the progress on the set and let
you know as soon as it becomes
available.  (You are under no
obligation to purchase.)
Please send name and mailing
address or email for notification;
use Journal of Confederate
Congress in subject line.

Name: ________________________________________________________________________________________
Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________
E-mail : ________________________________________________________________________________________

What’s in the Journal of the Congress of the Confederate States of America?
                                  A SAMPLE INDEX PAGE



38            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Journal of the Congress of the
Confederate States of America

Government
Document

What’s in the Journal of the Congress of the Confederate States of America?
                                  A SAMPLE PAGE

Estimated Cost:  $50-$75 per
volume depending on orders.
Let us know if you are interested.

Provisional Congress

❖❖❖❖❖

Senate of the First Congress

❖❖❖❖❖

Senate of the Second Congress

❖❖❖❖❖

House of Representatives of the
First Congress

❖❖❖❖❖

House of Representatives of the
Second Congress

Call, email, fax, send a note – Let us know
if you may be interested in a copy



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            39

—In Tall Cotton #86 —  “A reprint of a RARE Confederate Classic!”
“This is a gem among Confederate narratives.”  —The Civil War in Books

Fourteen Hundred and 91 Days
in the Confederate Army
William W. Heartsill

     Probably the most unique book in Confederate history.  This day-by-day account
of a Texas private was originally hand-printed by its author from his war diary with
photos of his old company pasted in.  “This book would be of considerable interest because
of the homespun way in which it was produced even if it were devoid of any other virtues.  It
is, however, a good narrative in its own right.”  —In Tall Cotton
     A limited, numbered edition of this title. Laid into each volume is a sheet from the
original manuscript, both sides written entirely in Heartsill’s hand. Bound by hand using
select goatskin imported from England and fine Italian bookcloth. Binding designed and
crafted by Michael A. Hogle. Cover stamped in gold. Extra illustrated with an oversized
tipped-in photograph of Captain Sam Richardson in his leopard skin britches plus three
Civil War maps by Heartsill never before published. All original photographs repro-
duced. Printed on Mohawk Superfine 70 lb. white-smooth acid-free paper. Type en-
tirely reset and enlarged. Complete new index.

PAYMENT OPTIONS [ISBN 0-916107-60-4]  $750 or $95 per month for 8 months

336 pages, photos & illustrations, index, cloth, full color dust jacket, 6 x 9 format.
Regular Hardcover Edition  [ISBN 0-916107-17-5]   $30

336 pages, 85
photos & illustra-
tions, tipped-in
photograph, laid in
manuscript page, 3
new maps, type
entirely reset, index,
bound in select
leather and fine
bookcloth,
8 1/2 x 11

A LIMITED EDITION OF 150 COPIES  — Less than 30 copies remaining!
    —Bound in select leather and fine bookcloth  —Laid-in Manuscript Page  —Tipped-in Photograph

Terrell & Eranda Covington Genealogy
By William Oates Covington, Jr.

   The Covington family contributed much to the growth of post-Civil War industrializa-
tion of the south. The ten children of Terrell and Eranda Covington took advantage of
opportunities to maximize their industrious nature. From the huge southern business of tur-
pentine distillation, to naval stores, mercantile business and banking, the Covingtons were
an entrepreneurial lot. They became business leaders and health professionals flourishing in
the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries.
   The intermingling of the huge Bass, Capel, Chappell and Covington families spread
throughout the south from a solid footing in Anson and Richmond County, North Carolina.
Ancestral roots are traced back to the late 1400s. Photographs, charts, and family trees
abound in this massive genealogy. Many interesting anecdotes relate to the beginning of the
Coca-Cola Company, the Winn-Dixie Company, multiple Southern bank beginnings, and
even how a baggage mix-up at the train station led to the marriage of M. E. Covington and
M. E. Covington.

ISBN 1-56837-400-3     $50

GENEALOGY

980 pp.
Hundreds of pictures,
maps, charts,
75 page  index,
acid-free paper,
8 ½ x 11, hardback
with glossy pictorial
dust jacket.

Full of family histories – family business – burgeoning new towns –  hurricanes –
 relocations – through the generations – marriages – births – deaths

Fascinating family history – Kentucky – Florida – Georgia – South Carolina – Virginia –
North Carolina –  Maryland

Available again

       
       

       
 Just re

printed

NEW!



40            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Sam is back in print!!  If you read one book on the Civil War, this is the one.

236 pages, 26
illustrations,
index, dust jacket,
cloth,
6 x 9

“The man who carried the musket dominates the pages of this narrative and it is
this focus, this quality, which gives the book its distinctive merit.  No memoir by
a Rebel participant is richer in intimate detail of common soldier life . . . .”
                                                                                —Bell I. Wiley

“Perhaps Mr. Watkins did not contribute enormously to our store of information
about military strategy and campaigns, but he certainly left a record to show what
the dryly humorous foot soldier thought about it all.”  —Margaret Mitchell

ISBN 0-916107-43-4   $25

– In Tall Cotton #188 –
“No memoir by a Rebel participant is richer in intimate detail of common soldier life . . . .”

“Co. Aytch” Maury Grays First Tennessee Regiment
or a Side Show of the Big Show
Sam R. Watkins

The title most cited on The History Channel

In Tall Cotton
by Richard Harwell

In Taller Cotton
by Gary Gallagher, Nathaniel Hughes and

Robert Krick
The books foremost Confederate scholar Harwell consid-
ered the most important and collectable of titles relating
to the Southern Confederacy — the primary guide for people
assembling serious collections of Confederate
books.
Long out-of-print, In Tall Cotton sells for $500+.
A limited facsimile edition reprint of 1000 numbered copies
available only from Broadfoot Publishing Company

In Tall Cotton
BUY THE LIMITED EDITION & HELP
CIVIL WAR PRESERVATION TRUST
50 numbered copies with a page from a Confederate
imprint tipped in ...................................................$200

An annotated checklist of the best 200 Confederate books
published since 1978 (when In Tall Cotton was
published) plus noteworthy titles (according to Krick,
Gallagher and Hughes) that missed being in In Tall Cotton.
A limited edition of 1000 numbered copies – the
first 50 copies are numbered & signed by the authors.
A joint publication of Broadfoot Publishing Company and
First Corps Books.

In Taller Cotton
BUY THE LIMITED EDITION & HELP
CENTRAL VIRGINIA BATTLEFIELDS TRUST
50 copies numbered and signed by the authors..............$200

In Tall Cotton and In Taller Cotton

950 numbered copies........................$ 50 plus $5 shipping each

Available again

       
       

       
 Just re

printed

Civil War Books
Collectible titles

THEN (In Tall Cotton)
and

NOW (In Taller Cotton)
 Companion books



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            41

VOLUME I:  2,700 entries, 8 categories:  Military As-
pects–Mobilization, Organization, Administration, and Sup-
ply; Military Aspects–Campaigns; Military Aspects–Soldier
Life; Prisons and Prisoners of War; The Negro; The Navies;
and Diplomacy.  Each entry is a facsimile of the Library of
Congress catalog card together with a one sentence analy-
sis of the work.

“A comprehensive guide to some 6,000 books dealing with the Civil War.”
CIVIL WAR TIMES ILLUSTRATED

Vol. I–278 pages  •  Vol. II-326 pages  • 2 volumes in 1 •  Index  •  8 1/2" x 11"  •  Cloth

CIVIL WAR BOOKS: A CRITICAL BIBLIOGRAPHY
by Allan Nevins, James I. Robertson, Bell I. Wiley

BIBLIOGRAPHY & REFERENCE

$50[ISBN No. 1-56837-321-X]

VOLUME II:  General Works; Biographies, Memoirs, and Col-
lected Works of Important Leaders, etc.  For the Union and the
Confederacy, it covers separately:  Government and Politics; Eco-
nomic and Social Studies; and State and Local Studies. Index is
in Volume II.

COMPENDIUM OF THE CONFEDERACY
 An Annotated Bibliography —  2 Volumes by John Wright

“An essential reference for anyone buying, selling, studying,
or cataloging printed materials on the Confederacy.”

Compendium of the Confederacy, the result of forty years of work, is an attempt by a noted Confederate collector and
authority to gather, under one title, a listing of every book, pamphlet, and article ever published relating to the
Confederacy.

 1340 pages • Over 20,000 entries • Index • Sturdy cloth • Stamped in gold • 8 1/2 x 11

[ISBN No. 0-916107-74-4] $100

Published April 2000.  Updated prices for thousands of Civil War Books  with additional
bibliographical information collected over the past 30+ years.

CIVIL WAR BOOKS—A PRICED CHECKLIST WITH ADVICE

There have been major changes in the Civil War Book Market since the last edition of the Price Guide in 1996;
changes not only in prices, both up and down, but also changes in the ways books are marketed. Truly, as Dylan
wailed, “The times, they are a-changin’.”

Also, since the last Price Guide was published, several major collections have been sold, comprising thousands of
scarce titles, many previously unrecorded, resulting in significant additions to Civil War bibliography and values. We’re
incorporating it all in this edition, along with notations about dust jackets and their value.

by Tom BroadfootSole Source

✯✯✯✯✯ Indexed by Author and Title ✯✯✯✯✯   Advice on Book Care and Repair ✯✯✯✯✯
✯✯✯✯✯ A Study and Comparison of Internet Sales and Catalog Sales ✯✯✯✯✯

[ISBN 1-56837-379-1] $50

2 copies   $75

Even though 7 years old, sill an excellent checklist plus the prices
for more expensive $500+ Civil War books are about where they
were in 2000.



42            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Albaugh,  William A., III
CONFEDERATE BRASS FRAMED COLT &
WHITNEY
113 pages, 13 illustrations, 1 map, bound in
black simulated leather stamped in gold, 7 x 10.
The founding, day-to-day activities and demise
of Gunniston, Griswoldville, GA, producers of
the firm of brass-framed “Colt” style Navy
revolvers in numbers not exceeded by any other
manufacturer of Confederate revolvers during
the years 1862-1864. Also included is the
history of the firm of Spiller & Burr, makers of
the brass-framed “Whitney” revolver for the
Confederacy in Atlanta and Macon, GA, from
1862-1864.
ISBN 1-56837-265-5 $30

Albaugh,  William A., III and illustrated by Carl
Pugliese
CONFEDERATE EDGED WEAPONS
“THE definitive work on Confederate edged
weapons.”
222 pages, 126 illustrations, full color dust
jacket, cloth, 8 1/2 x 11.
Completely redefines and clarifies the
Confederate sword collecting field. The quality
and clarity of the artwork allows collectors to
compare examples in their own collections with
those pictured for a positive identification. This
volume also identifies many previously
unknown Confederate swords and edged
weapons as to maker. This book fully describes
with line drawings and photos the swords, pikes,
lances, bayonets, and bowie knives used in the
Confederate service.
ISBN 1-56837-267-1 $35

Albaugh,  William A., III, Hugh Benet, Jr., and
Edward N. Simmons
CONFEDERATE HANDGUNS
272 pages, 115 illustrations, 1 map, cloth,
stamped in gold 81/2 x 11.
The yet-to-be-exceeded bible on the various
manufacturers of small arms for the
Confederacy. To date, this book remains the
sole readily available source of information on a
number of the more obscure Confederate
revolver manufacturers. In addition to over one
hundred illustrations of Confederate handguns,
this volume documents the beginnings,
evolution, and eventual demise of the various
firms.
ISBN 1-56837-261-2 $35

Albaugh,  William A., III, and Richard D. Steuart
HANDBOOK OF CONFEDERATE SWORDS
130 pages, 58 illustrations, bound in black
simulated leather, stamped in gold, 7 x 10.
This was the first published item Albaugh did on
Confederate edged weaponry. A collector’s item!
The first effort to catalog and identify various
makers of Confederate swords and match the
makers with the known examples of their work.
It is illustrated with 57 drawings by Albaugh.
ISBN 1-56837-268-X $40

Albaugh,  William A., III
MORE CONFEDERATE FACES
241 pages, 500+ photographs, 4 4-color plates,
dust jacket, cloth, 8 1/2 x 11.
“Examples of little-known and previously
unpublished Confederate photography.”
The “sequel” to Confederate Faces and based
on photographs of Confederates from Mr.
Albaugh’s collection and other private
collections. More Confederate Faces presents
examples of little-known and previously
unpublished photographs of Confederate
soldiers.
ISBN 1-56837-259-0 $45

Albaugh,  William A., III, and Richard D. Steuart
THE ORIGINAL CONFEDERATE COLT The
Story of the Leech & Rigdon and Rigdon-Ansley
Revolvers
64 pages, 12 illustrations, bound in black
simulated leather, stamped in gold, dust jacket,
7 x 10.
The authors trace the development of the
partnership that supplied the Confederacy with
these handguns. As the war progressed
changes in design were effected which in later
years caused considerable confusion among
collectors. Albaugh and Steuart dispel all doubts
by thoroughly covering each issue, each
change and finally offer standard measurements
and markings for these revolvers. The definitive
work making possible the positive identification
of Leech & Rigdon and Rigdon-Ansley style
Navy revolvers and exploding the myth of there
being other “Confederate” colts. This title has
much additional information in the Addendum
section at the rear of the book which was not
included in Confederate Handguns.
ISBN 1-56837-262-0 $30

Albaugh,  William A., III
PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLEMENT OF
CONFEDERATE SWORDS
220 pages, 288 photographs, full color dust
jacket, cloth, 8 12/ x 11.
“The accompanying volume to Confederate
Edged Weapons using photographs instead of
line drawings.” Using photographs in place of
line drawings and fine sword examples from
both private and public collections, Mr. Albaugh
has  drawn a direct correlation between marked
and unmarked examples of swords. Overall
style and individual manufacturing
characteristics place previously “unidentified”
examples in the “known” category. A visual look
at many of the confederate swords that are
described in Confederate Edged Weapons. The
addendum is included and adds 54 swords not
shown in the original editions.
ISBN 1-56837-266-3 $40

Albaugh,  William A., III
TYLER, TEXAS, CSA. The Story of the
Confederate States Ordnance Works at Tyler,
Texas 1861-1865.
256 pages, 21 illustrations, 1 map, cloth
stamped in gold, 7 x 10.
One of the only available sources for details on
the day-by-day activities in a Confederate
Ordnance facility in the Trans-Mississippi area.
ISBN 1-56837-263-9  $30

Bradley, Stephen E., edited and indexed
NORTH CAROLINA CONFEDERATE MILITIA
OFFICERS ROSTER.  As Contained in the
Adjutant-General’s Officers Roster
454 pages, 5 illustrations, 5 indexes,
cloth, 6 x 9.
A valuable historical and genealogical refer-
ence. A roster of the 6,700 officers in the North
Carolina Confederate militia, including informa-
tion on each individual:  name, rank, date of
commission, town, comments.  Regiments are
ordered numerically in the text with unnumbered
regiments at the end.  There are five indexes:  a
full name index; a company and district index; a
regiment index; a brigade index; and a place
index.  Counties are listed in the table of
contents.
ISBN 1-56837-044-X  $50

Chamberlayne, John Hampden
HAM CHAMBERLAYNE – VIRGINIAN. Letters
and Papers of an Artillery Officer in the War for
Southern Independence, 1861-1865.
In Tall Cotton #21,  622 pages, 60 illustrations, 4
maps, full color dust jacket cloth, 6 x 9.

INDIVIDUAL BROADFOOT TITLES



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            43

INDIVIDUAL BROADFOOT TITLES
”Charmingly candid letters of considerable
interest.” –In Tall Cotton
”An exceptionally revealing collection of papers
by a young Virginia aristocrat who served long
and faithfully in a Richmond artillery battery.”–
Civil War Books.
ISBN 1-56837-045-8  $50

Cockrell, Monroe F., editor
THE LOST ACCOUNT OF THE BATTLE OF
CORINTH
88 pages, index, 9 full-page illustrations, folding maps,
dust  jacket in full-color, cloth, 6 x 9. “A popular recital
of the 1862 battle at Corinth and the ensuing court-
martial of Confederate cavalryman Earl Van Dorn.”
–Civil War Books.  An unembellished description
of a small but important battle which completed
the Union triumph at Shiloh.  The written narrative
has been enhanced by the editor’s research and
by an account of the court-martial of  General Earl
Van Dorn, the Confederate commander at Corinth.
Cockrell’s own account of the battle and map of
the area are included.
ISBN 0-916107-32-9  $30

Coulter, E. Merton
TRAVELS IN THE CONFEDERATE STATES /
A BIBLIOGRAPHY
In Tall Cotton #30 –304 pages, cloth, 6 x 10.
 “A splendid bibliographical record, carefully
compiled and expertly annotated.” –In Tall
Cotton.
 “An outstanding, essential bibliographical tool;
describes the merits of 493 works by soldiers
and foreign observers.” –Civil War Books.
ISBN 0-916107-02-7 $35

Daly, Louise Haskell
ALEXANDER CHEVES HASKELL: The Portrait
of a Man
290 pages, 4 illustrations, index, cloth, 6 x 9.
 “One of the grandest classics of Confederate
literature.” A reprint of the 1934 edition. NEW
TO THIS EDITION: Edited by and new
introduction by Lee Wallace, enhanced with an
introduction, notes and biographical sketch of
Haskell. Now indexed for the first time! Among
the best and rarest of Confederate memoirs and
one of the most collected of Confederate books.
“One of the grandest classics of Confederate
literature. . . . Haskell’s battle descriptions are
of extraordinary vividness and even savagery.”
–Robert Krick. Written by Haskell’s daughter
and based on her father’s letters and a
recollection that he wrote in 1908. Alexander
Cheves Haskell was one of seven Haskell
brothers from Abbeville, South Carolina that

fought for the Confederacy. He was present at
the shelling of Ft. Sumter, served throughout
most of the war as a staff officer in the Gregg-
McGowan, South Carolina brigade. He was
severely wounded at Fredericksburg and again
at Chancellorsville. He later was given
command of the Seventh South Carolina
Cavalry, and lost an eye at Darbytown Road.
His unit was the last to evacuate Richmond, and
it was Haskell who commanded the Confederate
cavalry forces at the surrender at Appomattox.
ISBN 0-916107-13-2 $40

Early, Jubal A., Lt.Gen.
LT. GENERAL JUBAL ANDERSON EARLY
C.S.A.  Autobiographical Sketch and Narrative
of the War Between the States
524 pages, frontis, 13 illustrations, 11 maps, in-
dex,  cloth, 6 x 9
A reprint of the rare 1912 edition. NEW TO THIS
EDITION: Introduction with notes by Gary
Gallagher, 11 full-page maps by Blake Magner.
“His account of his year’s command is a highly
important Confederate source...a soldier’s book–
blunt, direct, informative, personal.” –Frank E.
Vandiver   “This useful memoir was written by
one of Lee’s most controversial general officers.”
–The Civil War in Books.
ISBN 0-916107-77-9  $50

Freeman, Douglas Southall
THE SOUTH TO POSTERITY: An Introduction to
the Writing of Confederate History
In Tall Cotton #63 –235 pages, index, dust
jacket, cloth, 6 x 9.
”...like a chat with the Sage of Westbourne–
delightful, relaxing and thoroughly interesting.”
A selective bibliography of essential
Confederate literature and a splendid fulfillment
of Freeman’s intention to help readers discover
the best in books about the Confederacy. First
published in 1939 reissued in a revised edition
in 1951, enhanced with added material by
Richard Harwell. Dr. Freeman here reviews
those books which have the most enduring
interest and possess those elements of
conviction, of sincerity and of human appeal that
have brought a new generation of Americans to
an understanding of the Southern point of view.
ISBN 0-916107-05-1 $35

Gotthardt, Jack, edited by Margaret Gotthardt
THE SWALLOW
72 pages, 27 b&w photos, 2 line illustrations,
paperback, 8 1/2 x 11.
A history and study of the famous steam yacht
The Swallow of New Hampshire.  Well

illustrated with many close ups of the steam
machinery.
ISBN 1-56837-396-1  $9.95

Henry, Robert S.
AS THEY SAW FORREST
“ . . . THE book on Nathan Bedford Forrest.”
322 pages, index, 36 illustrations, 2 folding
maps, dust jacket in full-color, cloth, 6 x 9.
“A useful collection of short memoirs by men who
fought with and against ‘Old Bedford.’”  –Civil War
Books.   The common factor in all the narratives
is a reflection of genuine respect for Forrest’s
courage, boldness, aggressiveness and power
over men that characterized him and made him
one of the great fighting generals of all time.
ISBN 0-916107-21-3  $40

Hill, Daniel Harvey, Jr.
BETHEL TO SHARPSBURG, 2 vols.
Vol. 1 444 pages, 7 illustrations, 1 map, index.
Vol. 2 477 pages, 8 illustrations.  Cloth, index,
6 x 9.
A valuable, scholarly work . . . documented . . .
detailed . . .
A facsimile reprint of the original 1926 edition
with a new introduction by Gary Gallagher.
From Bethel, the first considerable battle of the
war, to Sharpsburg, the close of the Maryland
Campaigns, this is the story of North Carolina’s
Confederate troops in the Civil War. The
emphasis is on military operations. In addition,
there is much information on the Army of
Northern Virginia, blockade running, and the
invasion and occupation of North Carolina.
“...this set is based on the Official Records and
treats of military affairs.” –Civil War Books.
ISBN 1-56837-046-6 $90

Johnston, J. Ambler
ECHOES OF 1861 – 1961
A limited edition of 500 copies, 250 of which are
for sale to the public. 150 pages, printed on one
side only, bound in gray cloth, spine and front
boards stamped in gold, sewn not glued, head
and footbands.
Echoes is now available in a second revised
edition, proving that Johnston’s prediction was
wrong. His book is a charming collection of
stories about battlefields, touring, preservation,
and Virginia Civil War history. When young
historian Douglas Southall Freeman
investigated battlefields during the early 20th
century, Johnston was his usual companion.
Johnston tells of crashing through thick brush to
find the Unfinished Railroad at Manassas, and
of escorting famous international political



44            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

INDIVIDUAL BROADFOOT TITLES
figures around the battlefields. He also provides
an important and insightful chapter of
reminiscences about Dr. Freeman.
A new index improves the utility of the book, and
this edition certainly will receive wider
circulation than its predecessor, and is destined
to earn overdue appreciation.
ISBN 1-56837-371-6 $35

Jones, Virgil Carrington
THE CIVIL WAR AT SEA,  3 vols.
Vol. 1–The Blockaders–483 pages.  Vol. 2–The
River War –490 pages. Vol. 3–The Final Effort–
456 pages.  Illustrated, maps, index, illustrated
endsheets, dust jackets, cloth, 5 3/4 x 8 1/2.
“A useful and entertaining generalhistory of Civil
War naval operations.”–The Civil War in Books.
“...an encompassing work, an excellent starting
point for a study of the naval struggle of 1861-
1865.”–Civil War News.  “A complete history of
both navies, an authoritative and
comprehensive account.  From the muddy
waters of the Mississippi, to the gales off Cape
Hatteras, to the icy depths of the Arctic Ocean,
it is here, with a cast of varies and remarkable
individuals.  Despite the valiant efforts of
Southerners, the Union navy was a decisive
factor in the ultimate victory.  No one has given
us a more readable account of that story than
Pat Jones.”–Jeffry Wert, Civil War News.
ISBN 0-916107-82-5 $100

Krick, Robert K.
PARKER’S VIRGINIA BATTERY, C.S.A.
501 pages, 25 illustrations, 10 maps, index,
cloth, 6 x 9.
 “ . . . a model for how a superb unit history
should be written . . . .”–James I. Robertson.
“Krick’s effort takes his readers into the world of
the Confederate artillery through the eyes of
Parker’s Battery. It remains a classic work.” –
Civil War News. “. . .a careful and interesting
narrative, thoroughly backed by research into
official documents, dispatches and letters. . . . A
fine map and roster fill out the effort, creating a
worthwhile Virginia unit history.” –The Civil War
in Books. Parker’s Battery was a significant
unit, and the good bibliographic materials
available allow Krick to cover the subject in
depth. Parker’s battery of four guns was one of
the five batteries that comprised a battalion
commanded successively by Stephen D. Lee,
E.P. Alexander, and Frank Huger. It participated
in every significant engagement fought by the
Army of Northern Virginia, and west in
Tennessee in 1863 as well.
ISBN 0-916107-78-7 $35

Lee, Fitzhugh
GENERAL LEE
473 pages, portrait, 3 maps, index, cloth, 6 x 9.
 “A valuable biography.”  A reprint of the 1894
edition. NEW TO THIS EDITION: a 31-page
introduction with notes by Gary Gallagher,
including the fullest biographical sketch of Fitz
Lee to date. New maps by Blake Magner. A
valuable biography of Lee by his beloved
nephew, Fitz, of the Confederate Cavalry Corps.
Included in this volume are many of Lee’s
private letters not available elsewhere. “The
work essentially offers a military history of the
Civil War in the East....” –The Civil War in
Books.
ISBN 0-916107-91-4 $35

Lindsley, John Berrian, ed.
THE MILITARY ANNALS OF TENNESSEE,
2 vols.
1167 pages, 117 illustrations of Tennessee
Confederates in uniform.
The War in the words of the gray backs first-
hand accounts of the war written by
Confederates for Confederates.  These volumes
read like “Co. Aytch” (probably the most popular
and enduring of Civil War Books). The purpose
of this work was to provide an authoritative
history of each Confederate military unit which
was organized in Tennessee, and to publish a
memorial Roll of the Tennessee Confederate
soldiers who died or were killed in action. The
unit histories were all written by the men who
served in those units. This is the most sought
after reference set on Confederate Tennessee.
What’s the difference between these volumes
and Tennesseans in the Civil War? Annals is
the Confederate soldiers’ account of the War
and themselves as they saw it–written by first-
hand observers. If you want to understand and
see the War and the Confederate soldier as he
saw it and himself, read Lindsley’s Annals.
The Military Annals of Tennessee does not
duplicate and is not like Tennesseans in the
Civil War. That 2-volume set is an excellent
reference, however it contains no first-hand
accounts, no color, no flavor, no opinions, no
laughter, and no excitement–just dry facts and
figures. In scanning it you’d never know the
Confederate soldier ever bled, laughed, got
tired, or appreciated the ladies. All of this you
will find in Annals. Lindsley’s Annals is for
reading–darn good reading–try it, you’ll like it!
ISBN 1-56837-310-4 $100

Longstreet, Helen D.
LEE AND LONGSTREET AT HIGH TIDE
Gettysburg in Light of the Official Records
Available Again.
360 pages, cloth, index. Reprint of the 1904
edition, 3 full-page maps by Blake Magner,
Foreword by W. Dan Paterson, Jr. a great-
grandson of General James Longstreet and
pictures of Helen D. Longstreet.
“Possibly the most discussed controversy of
the Civil War, the role of General James
Longstreet at the battle of Gettysburg, Helen D.
Longstreet’s justification of Longstreet’s
conduct at Gettysburg is, in most respects,
convincing.” – Civil War Books.
$40

Loughborough, Mary Ann
MY CAVE LIFE IN VICKSBURG
“A valuable story...told in her own words.” 214
pages, 1 illustration, index, cloth, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2.
Civilians are frequently forgotten in military
history. Mary Loughborough, who elected to
remain in Vicksburg with her husband, wrote a
narrative to remedy this situation in a journal
from April 15 to July 11, 1863. It also includes
seven letters, written earlier in the war, which
are appended to her narrative. “A valuable story
of a gentlewoman’s experiences under siege at
Vicksburg.” –Civil War Books. Most revealing
for the trials endured by the inhabitants of the
besieged city.
ISBN 0-916107-65-5 $30

Marvel, William
RACE OF THE SOIL: A History of the 9th New
Hampshire
536 pages, 146 illustrations, 10 maps, index,
illustrated dust jacket, cloth, 6 x 9.
“It will stand with the most important, most
balanced, and most readable of regimental
histories of the Civil War.” – Historical New
Hampshire. One of Fox’s Fighting 300! “A fine
regimental history.” –Civil War Books. Based
on primary sources, including the service
records of individual soldiers, and the letters
and diaries of the men.
ISBN 0-916107-67-1 $40

Mercer, Philip
THE GALLANT PELHAM
190 pages, 5 1/2" x 8 1/2", frontis of Pelham,
new introduction, indexed for the first time, acid-
free paper, cloth, gold stamping on spine and
front board.
The first book devoted exclusively to the life of
Major John Pelham, the handsome, blond-



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            45

INDIVIDUAL BROADFOOT TITLES
haired, blue-eyed, young officer whose personal
courage and contributions to improved artillery
tactics earned him the love and respect of his
men and Confederate superiors alike. During
his brief career, Pelham was actively and
successfully engaged in more than 60 battles,
including First Bull Run, Williamsburg, the
Seven Days, Malvern Hill, Groveton, Second
Bull Run, Antietam, and Fredericksburg. His
contribution to artillery tactics improved the
speed of movement, fire, and accuracy, which
led Union troops to believe they were facing
much larger forces. Union railroads and
gunboats felt the sting of his fast-moving horse
artillery on raiding expeditions, keeping pace
with the fast-moving cavalry columns.
ISBN1-56837-316-3 $30

Moore, Private Robert A.
 A LIFE FOR THE CONFEDERACY
182 pages, index, 40 illustrations, unit roster,
full color dust jacket, cloth, 6 x 9.
”[the diary of] an educated Mississippian whose
candid observations ended abruptly with his
death at Chickamauga.” –Civil War Books. This
remarkable record not only discloses the
personality of its author, but illuminates the daily
life of the Confederate soldier. Moore served
with Co. G, 7th Mississippi Infantry. An
important document and a worthy addition to the
historical literature of the Civil War.
ISBN 0-916107-38-8 $30

Mullins, Michael
THE UNION BOOKSHELF A Selected Civil War
Bibliography
90 pages, 7 facsimiles, index, cloth, 6 x 10.
A reference source for those interested in
studying books about the Civil War from the
Union perspective. 114 titles are presented with
bibliographical information and annotations.
Supplemental sections of unit histories and
personal reminiscences listing the remainder of
the books with bibliographical information are
also included.
ISBN 0-916107-12-4 $30

Pember, Phoebe Yates
A SOUTHERN WOMAN’S STORY: Life in
Confederate Richmond
221 pages, index, 24 illustrations, full color dust
jacket, cloth, 6 x 9.
The writer, who ministered to the sick, wounded
and dying during the Civil War recorded her
wartime experiences in what has become one of
the most celebrated of all Confederate memoirs.
“Memoirs of experiences in a Richmond

hospital; especially good for accounts of
hospital adjustments to war-time privations.” –
Civil War Books. “. . .much of value on hospital
life, social aspects of Richmond, the qualities of
common folk of the South, scarcity of goods,
and inflation.” –The Civil War in Books. “ . . .
one of the very best Confederate memoirs.” –
Bell I. Wiley.
ISBN 0-916107-27-2 $35

Poague, William Thomas
GUNNER WITH STONEWALL
228 pages, 37 illustrations, 2 maps, index, full
color dust jacket, 5 x 7 1/2.
 “One of the few good recollections by a
Confederate artilleryman.”–Civil War Books.
An efficient, articulate, honest, and discerning
officer who gives many close-up and revealing
glimpses of the high brass. His account is the
more valuable in that it was written for his
children without any thought of publication.
ISBN 0-916107-26-4 $35

REED, Thomas J., Andrew McKay and Rev.
Anthony R. Wade
UNTYING THE POLITICAL KNOT.  Delaware
During the War Between the States
Political history is briefly covered. Military
history is covered in detail with sketches of all
Delaware Civil War military units and notes on
battles, engagements and casualties.
Fort Delaware, which housed more than 32,000
Confederate prisoners of war from 1862 - 1865
is well documented with narratives, plans, and
photographs.
This volume is rounded out with a thorough
bibliography and in-depth index.
ISBN 1-56837-389-69 $30

Sheridan, P. H.
PERSONAL MEMOIRS OF P.H. SHERIDAN,
2 vols.
Vol. I 524 pages, 7 illustrations, 13 maps; Vol. II
498 pages, 8 illustrations, 14 maps, index, cloth,
Shoulder Strap Edition, 6 x 9.
“One of the most important Union memoirs by a
man who began the war as an infantry
commander and became the commander of
Union cavalry. Sheridan is often ranked with
Grant and Sherman as the foremost Union
commanders.” –Union Bookshelf. “Sheridan’s
work constitutes a military classic ...” –The
Civil War in Books. Shoulder Strap Edition,
green cloth, black shoulder strap inlaid with
gold stars.
ISBN 1-56837-048-2 $100

Sloan, John A.
REMINISCENCES OF THE GUILFORD GRAYS
“Important for data on a valorous regiment first
commanded by John R. Cooke.” –Civil War
Books.  131 pages, 6 x 9.
The Grays were a Greensboro militia company
organized in 1860. Captain Sloan provides an
excellent account of the ill-fated fight at Bristoe
Station. The author, the captain of the Grays for
part of the conflict, wrote a straightforward and
unvarnished story of one unit at war. Sloan
included short sketches of the Confederate
service of many members of the company.
Includes a roster with summary of war service
and a new professional and thorough Broadfoot
index.
ISBN 1-56837-372-4 $30

Smith, W. A., Maj.
THE ANSON GUARDS Company C, 14th
Regiment NC Volunteers in 1861-1865
Includes a number of biographical sketches,
some quite lengthy on most of the men who
served in the “Guards.”
368 pages, 8 illustrations, 5 1/2 x 8.
A complete roster, and new, professional and
thorough Broadfoot index. “A well-written and
enjoyable Confederate unit history replete with
anecdote of camp, march and battle. Major
Smith paints a vivid picture of life in the
Confederate army. Smith based his account on
a diary kept by a member of the company and
quotes extensively from this document.” –The
Civil War in Books.
ISBN 1-56837-374-0 $35

Sorrel, G. Moxley
RECOLLECTIONS OF A CONFEDERATE STAFF
OFFICER
In Tall Cotton #170 –“Writing in an easy style...a
readable volume which has always deserved a
larger circulation than it has enjoyed.”
360 pages, 32 illustrations, index, full color dust
jacket, cloth, 6 x 9.
Incisive memoirs by the cultured chief-of-staff
for Gen. James Longstreet. Sorrel had unusual
opportunities to know many high-ranking
Confederates and had inside information on
command decisions made at Corps and Army
Headquarters. Much on the high command of the
Army of Northern Virginia. “Although probably
written at the turn of the century, Sorrel’s
recollections stand with the best of those...by an
influential officer on either side. This book is
necessary for any Civil War Library.” –The Civil
War in Books.
ISBN 0-916107-28-0 $35



46            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

INDIVIDUAL BROADFOOT TITLES
Spencer, Cornelia Phillips
LAST 90 DAYS OF THE WAR
In Tall Cotton #172 –A reprint of the 1866
edition.
323 pages, index, cloth 5 x 7 3/4. This is one of
the first two narratives published by
Confederate women. “This is a superior
narrative by an intelligent North Carolina
woman.” –In Tall Cotton. “Useful observations
by an intelligent and discerning woman.” –Civil
War Books.
ISBN 1-56837-049-0 $30

Sprunt, James
CHRONICLES OF THE CAPE FEAR RIVER
1660-1916
752 pages, 3 maps, cloth, 6 x 9.
A facsimile reprint of the best edition–second
edition, revised and enlarged. Includes a new
introduction by Diane C. Cashman. “Contains
first-hand accounts not found in earlier
publications.” –Civil War Books. A history of the
Cape Fear and Wilmington, North Carolina.
One-third of this volume is a detailed narrative
of Wilmington during the War and blockade
running as seen by one who served on a
blockade runner. Sprunt went to sea at 17 on the
blockade runner Lillian.
ISBN 1-56837-050-4 $45

Van Horne,Thomas
HISTORY OF THE ARMY OF THE
CUMBERLAND, 2 vols.
“...this is the best summary of the operations of
a celebrated Federal Army of the West. ...a
great record of a great army....” –The Civil War
in Books.
The only complete history of the major Union
army in the West, requested by Gen. G. H.
Thomas, whose instructions were to “write
nothing but the truth.” An exhaustive study
earning high praise. Originally two volumes
plus a third atlas volume. Now reprinted placing
maps with the text.
ISBN 0-916107-66-3 $100

Wood, William Nathaniel
REMINISCENCES OF BIG I
“. . . a realism and a rugged charm that volumes
of polished prose could never achieve.” –The
New York Times. 186 pages, 14 illustrations,
index, full color dust jacket, 6 x 9.  “The direct
and poignant recollections of a yeoman who
worked up through the ranks and became an
officer in the 19th Virginia.” –Civil War Books.
Enhanced with a muster roll for Company A,
19th Virginia Regiment, listing name, rank, age,
eye and hair color, complexion, height, place of
birth, occupation, date and place of enlistment,
by whom enlisted, and for what period. A
separate roll details casualties and the final
disposition of the men of Co. A.
ISBN 0-916107-47-7 $35

“Fine books since 1969”

Visit our website www.broadfootpublishing.com

SATISFACTION GUARANTEED — Any Title Returnable For Any Reason!

We stand behind our books.  If you ever get a book from Broadfoot’s that doesn’t suit you, just send it back (within 30
days, please)—no reason needed.  If you receive a book from us that is defective, or has been damaged in the mail,
give us a call and we’ll send you a replacement that day (no need to return the damaged book and no paperwork
necessary; we’ll take your word for it).

What do we do?
 What can we do for you?

We publish Civil War
genealogical and historical

reference sets
❖❖❖❖❖

We research Civil War
soldiers

❖❖❖❖❖

We BUY Civil War books
(FREE brochure available)

❖❖❖❖❖

We SELL Civil War books–
new and old

(Interested in rare and out-of-
print books, ask to be added to

our Newsletter mail list.)

❖❖❖❖❖

We PRINT books
(FREE brochure available)

❖❖❖❖❖

Thinking of having a book printed?
 If so, see our Book Printing Quote on page 53.



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            47

THE ARMY OFFICIAL RECORDS

These massive volumes contain all of the reports and source material related to the covered topics.
They are the basis for research on these topics.  Printed on acid-free paper, bound in sturdy black
buckram, spines stamped in gold.  These copies are the last of our inventory, quantities are limited.
When these are sold out, that’s it, those titles will probably not be reprinted again, at least not by us,
and if not us then probably by no one else.

Individual Battles and Campaigns Volumes from

The most authoritative volumes ever printed
   on Civil War battles.

QUANTITIES LIMITED

For more information see Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies,  page 12.

BRISTOE, MINE RUN  – 2 volumes, 2328 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 48 & 49. $75.00

CAMPAIGN OF THE CAROLINAS – 1 volume, 1236 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 98. $40.00

CHANCELLORSVILLE – 2 volumes, 2244 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 39 & 40. $75.00

FORT WAGNER, FORT SUMTER – 2 volume, 1482  pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 46 & 47. $40.00

FRANKLIN, NASHVILLE, ETC. – 2 volumes, 2313 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 93 & 94. $75.00

FREDERICKSBURG – 1 volume, 1280 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 31. $40.00

GETTYSBURG – 3 volumes, 3524 pages, each volume has an individual index.  Please order Serial 43-45. $120.00

MIDDLE TENNESSEE, OR TULLAHOMA CAMPAIGN, MORGAN’S OHIO RAID, ETC. –
2 volumes, 2050 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 34 & 35. $75.00

PETERSBURG, RICHMOND – 1 volume, 903 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 80. $40.00

RICHMOND CAMPAIGN, FORT FISHER, NC, APPOMATTOX – 1495 pages, indexed.
Please order Serial 95. $40.00

SAVANNAH (GA.) CAMPAIGN, ETC. – 1 volume, 1107 pages, indexed. Please order Serial 92. $40.00

SECESSION, FORT SUMTER – 1 volume, 752 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 1. $40.00

SOUTH MOUNTAIN, ANTIETAM – 2 volumes, 2036 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 27. $75.00

STONE’S RIVER, OR MURFREESBOROUGH – 2 volumes, 1696 pages, indexed.  Please order
 Serial 29 & 30. $75.00

TUPELO,  ALLATOONA, FORREST’S RAIDS – 1 volume, 1028 pages, indexed.  Please order
Serial 77. $40.00

VICKSBURG – 3 volumes, 2860 pages, indexed.  Please order Serial 36-38. $95.00

GENERAL INDEX – with additions and corrections, 1248 pages, indexes all volumes.  Useful for research,
if  you don’t have or can’t afford the whole set the index can be used to locate information which can then be
 accessed at your local library.  Please order Serial 130. $50.00



48            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Do You Need Infomation on a Civil War Soldier or Unit?
We Can Provide Civil War Records From All States!

BROADFOOT’S CIVIL WAR

 RECORD SEARCH SERVICE
Service Records  ★ Unit Records  ★   Certificates of Service

Name Lists  ★ Union Pension Records  ★ Extended Search Packages
FAST

Confederate Service & Unit Records…1-Day turnaround for most records.
 Union Service & Unit Records…4-6 Week Turnaround

Why wait months to get your records from the National Archives?

QUALITY

Our microfilm of Confederate Records is new negative image film and provides the best quality copies.
Our copies are enlarged and masked to assure the best legibility.  (We provide the best copies possible of

Union records which are copied by our researcher at the National Archives using their equipment.)

COMPLETE

We send everything in your soldier’s file, not just selected items.
(When you order from other sources, you may not get all of the records in your soldier’s file.)

WE ARE KNOWLEDGEABLE, EXPERIENCED, AND RESPONSIVE

Our experienced staff can offer suggestions to help you locate your soldier.
Our fulfillment reate for Civil War service records is 95% (the National Archives; is 60%).

The two leading organizations of Confederate ancestry, the S.C.V. and the U.D.C., recognize the excellence and accuracy of
Broadfoot’s services, and recommend Broadfoot’s to provide Confederate service records to their members and potential mem-
bers.

BROADFOOT’S MAKES IT EASY TO ORDER AND PAY FOR CIVIL WAR RECORDS.
Records may be ordered from Broadfoot’s through our secure website, by mail, secure fax or phone.  We also have humans
answering our phones and any questions are answered promptly and courteously.  For our customers’ convenience we accept
VISA, MasterCard and Discover, as well as personal checks.

BROADFOOT’S OFFERS DISCOUNTS ON LARGE ORDERS.
We can provide a quantity discount on large Confederate Service Records and Confederate and Union Unit Records.  Give us a
call if you have any questions or would be interested in discounts for Union Service records.

Confederate Service or Unit Records
      1-5     $35 each + $5 postage

6-49   $30  each postpaid
50+    $25  each postpaid

Union Unit Records
       1-5     $35 each + $5 postage

6-49    $30  each postpaid
50+      $25  each postpaid

BROADFOOT’S HAS SPECIALIZED IN CONFEDERATE & UNION RESEARCH AND HISTORY FOR OVER
30 YEARS, during which time we have published over 200 reference works on Civil War history and genealogy, including the
Rosters of Union and Confederate Soldiers, (the indexes to the compiled service records, every library should consider purchasing
these sets).  The excellence of Broadfoot’s Civil War research and publications is well known.

BROADFOOT’S EXCELLENT SERVICE IS NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED BY BOTH INDIVIDUALS AND
ORGANIZATIONS.  We have contracts with both state and national parks to provide Civil War Soldier Research service.



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            49

BROADFOOT’S CAN PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

1.  SERVICE RECORDS — A Service Record  is the official record of a Union or Confederate soldier. These records
usually contain material such as pay vouchers, muster rolls, copies of orders, parole material (prisoner of war),
hospital admission or discharge slips and other miscellaneous items. They may have one or many pages, we have
no way of knowing beforehand. If you order a service record, we’ll send you copies of the microfilmed contents of the
soldier’s jacket; the best copies that can be obtained from microfilm. Many soldiers served in more than one unit, you
can order all the records for your soldier, or we’ll send you only the service record ordered and inform you of any
additional records.
              Single Soldier Record (service in one unit) .................................................................. $35.00 each
              Additional records for the same soldier requested with the original order ........................... $25.00 each

**Confederate Service Records – 1-day turnaround (most records)**
NOTE: Confederate service record copies are on 11 x 17 paper, and contain copies of multiple documents.
The $35 fee covers the search and up to (10) of the 11 x 17 sheets. If the record is larger than 10 sheets, an
additional cost of $1 per sheet will be billed to you or charged to your credit card.  Union service record
copies are on 8 1/2 x 14 paper.  If the record is larger than (10) sheets, an additional cost of $1 per sheet will
be billed to you or charged to your credit card.

2.  UNIT RECORDS — We have transcribed and typeset the records at the National Archives entitled Itineraries of the
Units and Record of Events, which are the official reports of a unit’s activities during the war.  Most units have these
records. Follow your soldier through the war via his Unit Record. His Service Record shows when he was present for
duty, the Unit Record usually shows where the unit was on what dates, often with details on important events
(battles, marches, promotions, deaths, weather  conditions, etc.). ..... Confederate Unit Records $25.00 each
...................................................................................................................... Union Unit Records $35.00 each

3.  CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE — These 8-1/2 x 11 certificates are printed on parchment paper with your soldier’s name,
unit, company, state and rank (above private) in bold black script. The certificate is enhanced with gold embossed
border and flags in full color for the appropriate army. The soldier’s name is printed on the certificate exactly as
his service record is filed in the National Archives. Suitable for framing; certificates make excellent and meaning-
ful gifts for children and grandchildren. ............................................................................................ $10.00 each

4.  SOLDIER NAME LISTS — A list of soldiers’ names, either by last or full name, by state(s) of your choosing. Example:
you can order a list of Confederate soldiers with the last name of Brown from North Carolina, or a list of all the
Alexander Browns in the Union army. Soldier Name Lists provide name, state, military unit, company and rank.
These lists are an excellent research tool. ....................... $10 first page, $5.00 per page thereafter per name

5. CONFEDERATE PENSION RECORDS — There is a base charge of $10.00 for the search, we will notify you how and
where to order the pension application. If the record is from North Carolina, Kentucky or Missouri we will locate and
print a copy for you (we have the microfilm in-house), the cost will be $25.00 total for up to (10) 11 x 17 sheets.  ($1.00
per sheet over 10.)
.........................................................................  Search Fee for looking your soldier up in our Index $10.00
.............................................................. Confederate Pension, North Carolina, Kentucky or Missouri $25.00

6.     UNION PENSION RECORDS — These are records from the National Archives relating to a soldier’s application for
a pension, or his widow’s claim for a pension. These records can contain death certificates, affidavits from officers
in his unit, doctors, etc., the soldier’s application in his own hand, even pages from family Bibles. These records can
be quite large. There is a base charge of $30.00 for the search; if the record is located and printed, the cost will be
$50.00 total for up to 20 pages.  $1.00 per page over 20.)  The $50 fee covers up to (20) 8 1/2 x 14 sheets.  ($1.00
per sheet over 10.) ......................................................................................................................... $50.00 each

7.  BROADFOOT’S EXTENDED SEARCH PACKAGE — A complete search package on your soldier using our resources
at hand.  We will send two copies each of his SERVICE RECORD and UNIT RECORD, five copies of his CERTIFI-
CATE OF SERVICE and we include the results of our EXTENDED SEARCH. (We search our large Civil War refer-
ence library for information on your soldier. We provide you with copies of any pages that contain information or
references to your soldier and send a report of the titles searched so you have a record of our research for your files).
If your soldier served in more than one unit we will provide the additional service records at no additional cost (up to 50
pages, $1 per page additional thereafter).  The Extended Search Package does not include a pension record.
..................................................................................... Confederate Extended Search Package $100.00 each
............................................................................................... Union Extended Search Package $110.00 each

 CIVIL WAR SOLDIER RECORDS



50            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

CIVIL WAR  RECORD  ORDER  FORM

   PLEASE ENTER QUANTITIES:

_____ Confederate Service Record(s) @$35.00 each - includes up to ten 11 x 17 pages
_____ If there are more than 10 pages, there will be an additional charge of $1 per page   $ _____________

_____ Union Service Record(s) @ $35.00 each - includes up to ten 8 1/2 x 14 pages.
             If there are more than 10 pages, there will be an additional charge of $1 per page  $ _____________

❑❑❑❑❑    Yes, if my soldier has more than one service record, please send the additional
     records @$25.00 each; first ten pages, $1.00 per page thereafter.  Must be ordered
     at this time to take advantage of this special price.    $ _____________

_____ Unit Record(s) @$25.00 each for Confederate; @$35.00 each for Union    $ _____________

_____ Certificate(s) of Service @$10.00 for one, $5.00 each additional same listing    $ _____________

_____ Soldier Name List(s) @$10.00 first page (per name/state), $5.00 per page thereafter
_____ (We will let you know if there are more than five pages.)    $ _____________

_____ Union Pension Record(s)@$50.00 each. These files can be quite large. There is a
_____ base charge of $30.00 for the search; if the record is located and printed, the
_____ cost will be $50.00 total for up to 20 sheets.  $1.00 per sheet over 20.    $  ____________

❑    Yes, please send the complete Union Pension Record
     (if you do not check this box we will limit the record to 20 pages).

_____ Confederate Pension Record(s)@$25.00 each.  There is a base charge of $10.00 for
             the search - we will notify you how and where to order the pension application. If
             the record located and printed is from North Carolina, Kentucky or Missouri the
             cost will be $25.00 total for up to (10) sheets.  $1.00 per sheet over 10.     $  ____________

_____ Extended Search Package@$100.00 each for Confederate and $110.00 each
            for Union; which includes two copies each of the Service Record and the Unit
            Record, and the results of our Extended Search, plus 5 copies of the Certificate of
            Service.  The Extended Search Package does not include a pension record.     $ _____________

NEED ADDITIONAL FORMS?  COPY THIS FORM OR GIVE US A SHOUT.

WE NEED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION TO LOOK UP A SOLDIER

SOLDIER’S NAME, STATE OF SERVICE, and UNIT (regiment). If you do not submit complete informa-
tion with your order, or if you submit incorrect information, we will send you a list of names to help you
choose the correct soldier. There is a $10 charge for this service. If you cannot provide the NAME,
STATE, and UNIT of your soldier, you will need to do further research PRIOR to submitting an order
to us.  (A NAME LIST is a good place to start.)

PLEASE FILL IN COMPLETELY:

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
            Last Name                                        First Name                                                Middle Initial

____  UNION   ____ CONFEDERATE      ___________/____________/___________________/______________
State Unit # Artillery/Cavalry/Infantry Company Letter

STOP

$5.00For fastest turnaround,
place your order

on our secure website:
www.soldiersearch.com

Postage & Handling (per total order)   $

NC Residents, please add 6.75% Sales Tax  $

Total      $



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            51

Your Name

Address

City State       Zip

Telephone (day)                    E-Mail:

Credit Card # / / / Exp. date        /

Signature         ❏   Check enclosed

 ORDERS SHIPPED VIA U.S. MAIL OR UPS

Please Circle One

1907 Buena Vista Circle ❖  Wilmington, North Carolina 28411-7892
Phone: (910) 686-9591, or (910) 686-4816  Fax: (910) 686-4452

Website: www.soldiersearch.com, Email: soldiersearch@ec.rr.com
ORDER ONLINE, by FAX, or via US Mail

Broadfoot
P U B L I S H I N G C O M P A N Y

EXAMPLES OF OUR SERVICES

SERVICE RECORD

(The Items Shown Below Are Reduced in Size.)

CONFEDERATE CERTIFICATE UNION CERTIFICATENAME LIST - FIDDLER

UNIT RECORD

SECURED

ON LINE

ORDERING

Thank you for your order.
Please recommend our services.



52            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

During the past thirty years we have printed over 1000 books ranging
from thick historical volumes of 1000 pages and more to thin spiral bound
cookbooks. We can print in quantities from 10,000 copies to 10 copies. We
can print from new copy, reprint a previously published volume, or convert
microfilm for printing.

If you have a book you would like printed we would be glad to answer
any questions you might have and provide a FREE estimate on printing
your book. Actually our estimates on printing aren’t estimates because
when we give you a price that is the price and there are no add-ons.

Give us a call and we will send you the estimate form along with an
easy to understand explanation sheet of printing terms, (you can also down-
load the forms from our website, www.broadfootpublishing.com).

We are booksellers and publishers as well as printers and we can ease
you through all aspects of pricing a book, including copyright, ISBN num-
bers, bar codes, packaging, mailing, etc.  We can provide editing, indexing,
front cover and dust jacket design.

An abbreviated version of our Printing Estimate Guide follows
next page.  Complete Guidelines can be found at our website:

www.broadfootpublishing.com.

Need A Book Printed?
Get Our Free Quote.

Broadfoot’s can help; plus we offer free estimates
and are glad to answer any and all questions.

Thinking of having a book printed –
Give us a call!

We Have Printed Over 1,000 Books in 30+ Years!



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            53

Book Printing Estimate
(If you are not familiar with anything in the following questions, please reference our “Book Printing Guide,” located on our

website www.broadfootpublishing.com, for step-by-step instructions)

Customer Information:
Name: Date:
Shipping Address:
Phone: Fax #: E-mail:

Book Information:
1. Title:
    Author:
2. Book Size:  � 5”x7”   � 5.5”x8.5”   � 6”x9”   � 7”x10”   � 8.5”x11”   � 9”x12”  � Other
3. Number of Pages: .
4. How Many Copies Do You Want? (We will quote you on several different quantities):

Quantity #1:  Quantity #2:  Quantity #3:
Our minimum quantities are 250 for hardback and 1,000 for paperback

5. In What Format Will We Receive Your Book?
� Previously Printed Book         � Microsoft Word Document       � Adobe PageMaker File
� Adobe PDF File     � Negatives of a Previously Printed Book    � Other

6. What Color Ink Would You Like?    �Black � Other
7. What Type of Paper Would You Like Your Book Printed On?

� 50lb Smooth White (most commonly used acid-free paper)
� Other

8. Please List the # of Photos/Line Drawings Your Book Contains:
Color Photos Black and White Photos Line Drawings
9. Would You Like a Proof of Your Book? � Complete proof   � First 32 pages only � No Proof
    Would You Like a Proof of Your Cover? � Color proof    � Blueline Proof   � No Proof
10. In What Format Will We Receive Your Cover?   � Previously Printed Cover      � Computer File

� Negatives of a Previously Printed Cover   � Other
11. What Type of Cover?  � B Grade Cloth (smith sewn hard cover) � Perfect Bound (soft cover)

�Other
12. Would You Like to Reinforce the First and Last 32 Pages? � Yes    � No  (Recommended for books over 750 pages)
13. Do You Want Cover Stamping? � Spine     � Front Cover     � Back Cover     � No Stamping
14.  Cover Ink: � 4 Color Process (most common for color covers) � Black    � Other
15.  Cover Stock: �10pt    �12pt    � 65lb Uncoated White   � Gloss Film Lamination    � Matte Film Lamination

� Glossy UV Coating    � Matte UV Coating
16. What Type of Endsheets Do You Want:  � 80lb Natural (most common)   � Other

 Do you want your endsheets:    � Matching   � Colored   � Printed
17.  Do You Want a Dusk Jacket? �Yes  � No   If Yes, Would You Like Us To Design Your Dust Jacket? �Yes  � No

(Dust Jackets are Printed on 80lb Glossy Paper Unless Requested Otherwise)
18.  Do You Want a Dust Jacket Proof? �Yes   �No, If “Yes,” Do You Want a Color Proof? �Yes  � No

Packaging/Shipping Information:
20. Would You Like Your Books Individually Shrink Wrapped?  � Yes    � No    � Other Multiple
21. Shipping: � Overnight � 2 Day � Standard

1907 Buena Vista Circle, Wilmington, NC  28411-7892
Phone (910)-686-4816, Fax (910)-686-4452

www.broadfootpublishing.com
E-mail  bpc@ec.rr.com

Broadfoot Publishing Company
Fine Books Since 1969



54            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Title Index
A Confederate Marine: A Sketch of Lt. Henry Lea Graves   18
A Life for the Confederacy   45
A Southern Woman’s Story   45
A Texas Surgeon in the C.S.A.   18
A Visit to the Confederate States of America in 1863   18
Alabama Tories   18
Alexander Cheves Haskell   43
Anson Guards  Company C  45
As They Saw Forrest   43
Bethel to Sharpsburg   43
Biographical Rosters of Florida’s Confederate & Union Soldiers

1861-1865   7
Chronicles of the Cape Fear River   46
Civil War at Sea   44
Civil War Books   A Critical Bibliography   41
Civil War Books   A Priced Checklist With Advice   41
“Co. Aytch”   40
Colin J. McRae: Confederate Financial Agent   18
Colonial and State Records of North Carolina   26
Compendium of the Confederacy   41
Conduct of the War   19
Confederacy and Zeb Vance   18
Confederate Brass-Framed Colt & Whitney   42
Confederate Centennial Studies   18
Confederate Congress   36
Confederate Edged Weapons   42
Confederate Engineers   18
Confederate Exiles in Venezuela   18
Confederate Handguns   42
Confederate Military History  (Extended Edition)   16
Confederate Morale and Church Propaganda   18
Confederate Rams at Birkhead   18
Confederate State Rosters   6
Confederate Veteran   14
Confederate Veteran (Individual title, CCS #22)   18
Cruise of the C.S.S. Sumter   18
Diplomacy of the Confederate Cabinet of Richmond and Its Agents

Abroad   18
Echoes of 1861-1961  43
Fourteen Hundred and 91 Days in the Confederate Army   39
Gallant Pelham   44
General Lee   44
Gunner with Stonewall   45
Ham Chamberlayne-Virginian   42
Handbook of Confederate Swords   42
Histories of the Several Regiments and Battalions from North

Carolina in the Great War 1861-1865   24
History of Pennsylvania Volunteers   28
History of the Army of the Cumberland   46
Howell Cobb’s Confederate Career   18
In Tall Cotton   40
In Taller Cotton   40
Journal of the Congress of the Confederate States of America   36
Last 90 Days of the War   46
Lawley Covers the Confederacy   18
Lee and Longstreet at High Tide   44
LeRoy Pope Walker Confederate Secretary of War   18
Life for the Confederacy   45
Lincoln’s Plan of Reconstruction   18
Lost Account of the Battle of Corinth   43
Lost Generation; The Life and Death of James Barrow, C.S.A.   18
Lt. General Jubal Anderson Early, C.S.A.   43
Medical and Surgical History of the Civil War   30
Military Annals of Tennessee   44
Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States   20

More Confederate Faces   42
My Cave Life in Vicksburg   44
“My Ever Dearest Friend.”  The Letters of A. Dudley Mann to
Jefferson Davis, 1869-1889   18
North Carolina Confederate Militia Officers Roster   42
North Carolina Regiments   24
North Carolina Troops   22
Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies   12, 47
Official Records of the Union and Confederate Navies in the War

of the Rebellion   13
Original Confederate Colt   42
Papers of the Military Historical Society of Massachusetts   29
Parker’s Virginia Battery, C.S.A.   44
Personal Memoirs of P. H. Sheridan   45
Photographic Supplement of Confederate Swords   42
Private Journal of Georgiana Gholson Walker 1862-1865   18
Race of the Soil   A History of the 9th New Hampshire   44
Rebels in the Making   18
Recollections of a Confederate Staff Officer   45
Reconstruction in West Alabama. The Memoirs of John L.

Hunnicutt   18
Reminiscences of Big I   46
Reminiscences of the Guilford Grays   45
Report of the Joint Committee on the Conduct of the War   19
Rifle and Shooting & Fishing   34
Roster of Confederate Soldiers 1861-1865   2
Roster of Union Soldiers 1861-1865   2
Seven Months in the Rebel States during the North American War

1863   18
Shooting and Fishing  1888-1906   34
Southern Bivouac   33
Southern Historical Society Papers   32
Southern Woman’s Story   45
Supplement to the Official Records of the Union and Confederate

Armies   8
Swamp Fox of the Confederacy   18
The Anson Guards  Company C  45
The Civil War at Sea   44
The Colonial and State Records of North Carolina   26
The Confederate Brass-Framed Colt & Whitney   42
The Gallant Pelham   44
The Last 90 Days of the War   45
The Military Annals of Tennessee   44
The Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States   20
The Original Confederate Colt   42
The Peace Convention of 1861   18
The Rifle  1885-1888   34
The South to Posterity   43
The Supplement to the Official Records of the Union and

Confederate Armies   8
The Swallow   43
The Union Army   31
The Union Bookshelf   A Selected Civil War Bibliography   45
Travels in the Confederate States:  A Bibliography   43
Tyler Texas C.S.A.   42
U.S. Colored Troops in the Civil War   2
Union Army   31
Union Bookshelf  A Selected Civil War Bibliography   45
Untying the Political Knot   Delaware During the War Between

the States   45
Vizetelly Covers the Confederacy   18
William Stanley Hoole. Student, Teacher, Librarian, Author   18
Yankees A’Coming   18



For Additional Information on Our Titles and Services Please Visit Our Secure Website:  www.broadfootpublishing.com            55

Albaugh, William A., III   42
Anderson, John Q.   18
Bates, Samuel P.   28
Bradley, Stephen E.   42
Broadfoot, Tom   41
Champerlayne, John Hampden   42
Clark, Walter   24
Cockrell, Monroe F.   43
Coulter, E. Merton   18
Coulter, E. Merton   43
Covington, William Oates, Jr.   39
Daly, Louise Haskell   43
Davis, Charles S.   18
Early, Jubal A.   43
Evans, Clement A.   16
Freeman, Douglas Southall   43
Gallagher, Gary   19, 33, 40
Girard, Charles   18
Gotthardt, Jack & Margaret   43
Hanna, A. J. & Kathryn Abbey   18
Harris, William C.   18
Harwell, Richard   40
Harwell, Richard Barksdale   18
Heartsill, William W.   39
Henry, Robert S.,   43
Hesseltine, William B.   18
Hill, Daniel Harvey, Jr.   43

Author Index
Hoole, Martha Dubose   18
Hoole, William Stanley   18
Hughes, Nathaniel   40
Hunnicutt, John L.   18
Johnston, J. Ambler   43
Jones, Mary Sharpe   18
Jones, Virgil Carrington   44
Jones, Wilbur Devereux   18
Jordan, Weymouth T.   18
Keene, Jesse L.   18
Kirck, Robert   40
Krick, Robert K.   44
Lee, Fitzhugh   44
Lindsley, John Berrian   44
Longstreet, Helen D.   44
Loughborough, Mary Ann   44
Mallard, Mary Jones   18
Mann, A. Dudley   18
Marvel, William   44
McKay, Andrew   45
Mercer, Philip   44
Monaghan, Jay   18
Montgomery, Horace   18
Moore, John Preston   18
Moore, Robert A., Pvt.   45
Mullins, Michael   45
Nevins, Allan   41

Nichols, James L.   18
Pecquet Du Bellet, Paul   18
Pember, Phoebe Yates   45
Poague, William Thomas   45
Reed, Thomas J.   45
Robertson, James I., Jr.   30, 41
Sauers, Richard A.   31
Scheibert, Justus   18
Sheridan, P. H.   45
Silver, J. W.    18
Sloan, John A.   45
Smith, W. A., Maj.   45
Sorrel, G. Moxley   45
Spencer, Cornelia Phillips   46
Sprunt, James   46
Summersell, Charles G.   18
Van Horne, Thomas   46
Wade, Anthony R., Rev.   45
Walker, Georgiana Gholson   18
Watkins, Sam R.   40
White, William W.   18
Wiley, Bell I.   41
Wood, William Nathaniel   46
Wright, John   41
Yates, Richard E.   18

State Index & Subjects of Interest
Alabama 2, 6, 7, 16
Arkansas 2, 16
Arizona 2
California 2, 20, 31
Colorado 2
Colored Troops 2
Confederate Soldiers Roster 2, 6
Connecticut 2, 31
Delaware 2, 31
District of Columbia 2, 20, 31
Florida 2, 6, 7, 16
Georgia 2, 6, 7, 16, 47
Illinois 2, 20, 31
Indiana 2, 20, 31
Iowa 2, 20, 31
Kansas 2, 20, 31
Kentucky 2, 16, 31
Louisiana 2, 16
Maine 2, 20, 31
Maryland 2, 16, 31, 43, 47
Massachusetts 2, 20, 29, 31
Medical 30
Michigan 2, 20, 31
Minnesota 2, 20, 31
Mississippi 2, 6, 7, 16, 43, 44, 47
Missouri 2, 20, 31

Navy 13, 16
Nebraska 2, 20
Nevada 2
New Hampshire 2, 31, 44
New Jersey 2, 31
New Mexico 2
New York 2, 20, 31
North Carolina 2, 6, 7, 16, 22, 24, 26, 39,

42, 45, 46, 47
North Dakota 2
Ohio 2, 20, 31
Oregon 2, 20, 31
Pennsylvania 2, 20, 28, 31
Rhode Island 2, 20, 31
South Carolina 2, 6, 7, 16, 47
South Dakota 2
Tennessee 2, 16, 31, 44, 47
Texas 2, 6, 7, 16, 42
Union Soldiers Roster 2
Utah 2
Vermont 2, 20, 31
Virginia 2, 6, 7, 16, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47
Washington 2
Weapons 34, 42
West Virginia 2, 16, 31
Wisconsin 2, 20, 31



56            Broadfoot Publishing Company           Order Line: 910-686-9591    Information: 910-686-4816    Fax: 910-686-4452

Libraries - Do you have duplicates or discards for sale?
Even today, with the interest in the Civil War and its books at an all time high, more Civil War book and

manuscript collections are carelessly dissipated or sold in haste than are handled properly.  Immortal as you
may be, someday someone is going to dispose of your collection and, if that someone doesn’t know anything
about books and doesn’t know who to contact, chances are your books will go to the Salvation Army, the
library book sale or to Joe the local book dealer who’s a fair enough fellow, but who doesn’t know anything
about Civil War books and thinks $5 each across the board is equitable, including your first edition of Com-
pany Aytch, etc.

Be smart—give me a call before in extremis arrives and I will send you written information of my proce-
dure for buying Civil War books and manuscripts.  For over thirty years, collectors have been telling their
wives “Call Tom,” two words that take the worry out of disposing of your collection.  However, fair’s fair.  Wait
another ten years and call here asking for Tom, and whoever answers will probably tell you he’s not here
anymore—he got “called.”  Happens to the best of us.

Each year, we sell thousands of out-of-print and rare Civil War books and manuscripts.  This stock must
be constantly replenished; thus, we travel some 60,000 miles a year purchasing Civil War material.  Most of
our purchases are made from individuals.  However, of hundreds of purchases a year, ten or fewer large
collections constitute the majority of books we buy.

Though we are glad to purchase small lots of books (25 or less) and individual volumes of value ($100 or
more), we are most interested in, and will pay most for, large collections.  For these collections, we will pack the
books (properly and carefully), transport them door to door in our van (insured), compile a list with each title
worth $75+ listed individually, purchase all books (not just the best and leave the rest), and pay a fair percent-
age of retail value.  Also, if you prefer, we can estimate the value of your collection and purchase as is, where
is.

With nearly 40 years of experience in buying and selling out-of-print and rare Civil War material, we have
the knowledge and ability to handle any size collection expeditiously and competently.  We wrote the Price
Guide for Civil War Books, now in its 5th edition, have issued over 300 catalogues, and are able to realize high
prices for Civil War material.  So . . . if you will be selling your collection, or if someone else will be selling your
collection, keep us in mind.

• Broadfoot’s:  About 40 years (39 to be exact) of selling Civil War books full time—more than 400 catalogs.
We have sold many of the better collections offered in recent years including: Richard Harwell, Bell Wiley,
Bob White, Lee Wallace, Cary Close, Robert Sommerfield, The Late Unpleasantness.  In addition to indi-
vidual collections, we have purchased the Civil War stock of D. A. Bulen, Lost Generation Bookshop, Gitmans,
McCowat Mercer, Continental Book Company, etc.  With Broadfoot’s, you’re in good company.  References
provided—better yet, ask around.

• No shipping or packing. Our competent people will pack your books, load them, and move them from your
door to our store in our vehicle.  Your books are in good hands all the way.

• No need to make a listing of the material.  A complete listing of the collection is made, listing each item valued
at $100+ individually with a description and price.  We don’t buy on consignment—we purchase outright.  If
and when the books sell is our concern, not yours.

• At no charge to you, we will clean your books as needed, make repairs as needed, fit the better books with
acid-free mylar dust jackets and place pamphlets and fragile material in protective folding slipcases. These
extras insure that your titles are protected and preserved, plus add substantial value to your collection at no
cost to you.

• We can handle any size collection, though the average purchase is in the $15,000-$75,000 range.  Most
people, even veteran collectors, are surprised at the high value of their collections.  Invariably a collection of
quality books purchased five or more years ago realizes more to the seller or his estate than the original
purchase price of the books.  Quite a few Civil War collectors have advance purchase agreements with us.
If you have a large collection which will someday be sold, we’d like to hear from you.

GIVE US A CALL and we’ll send you our free 20-page booklet entitled
“Your Collection of Civil War Books/Manuscripts. Selling, Auctioning, Gifting? Someday?”

SELLING YOUR COLLECTION. . . Someday ?


